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Balance sheet 2005 2006 Chg.
Amounts in EUR million

Total assets 1,606.4 2,008.5 + 25%

Subscribed capital 47.6 47.6 + 0%

Equity capital 20.7 27.2 + 31%

Capital (tier 1) before deductions 68.3 74.8 + 10%

Total net capital resources (tier 1) 67.9 74.3 + 9%

Required capital resources under § 22 Sect. 1 Banking Act 49.9 57.0 + 14%

Equity ratio 10.9% 10.4% -

Profit and loss account 2005 2006 Chg.
Amounts in EUR million

Operating income 58.5 58.9 + 1%

Operating expenses - 29.7 - 32.9 + 10%

Operating result 28.8 26.1 - 9%

Expenditures arising from the valuation
of current assets and provisions for risks - 4.0 0.0 -

Result of ordinary activities 24.7 26.1 + 6%

Taxes - 2.7 - 4.7 + 73%

Annual surplus 22.0 21.4 - 3%

Adjustment of reserves - 1.2 - 0.5 - 59%

Profit for the year 20.8 20.9 + 1%

Profit brought forward 0.9 0.6 - 31%

Net profit 21.7 21.5 - 1%

Employees (average for the year) 162 178 + 10%

* Calculation: total net capital resources / assessment base to determine required capital resources pursuant to Banking Act
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Result of ordinary activities

in EUR m

2004 2005 2006

7.4 24.7 26.1

Return on equity before taxes

in percent

2004 2005 2006

11.0 35.7 34.6

Operating income

in EUR m

2004 2005 2006

35.1 58.5 58.9

Total assets

in EUR m

2004 2005 2006

973.1 1,606.4 2,008.5



success needs an overview.
or, in other words: “it first pays to go the
whole hog, if you can see the big picture”.
ernst ferstl (*1955), austrian poet and aphorist



If something really applies to Raiffeisen Centrobank, it is the fact that the bank goes all out and does
its utmost, as a matter of principle, to ensure the success of its customers. It is not without reason
that we posted record results in 2006 for the third consecutive year. A success hat-trick, so to speak.
This may sound completely natural, particularly in a branch like investment banking, but in reality
it can not automatically be taken for granted. Nevertheless, as the only specialised securities bank
in Austria and part of the Raiffeisen Banking Group, Raiffeisen Centrobank can claim to see the big
picture – regardless of whether one is talking about IPOs, securities trading, derivatives, international
mergers & acquisitions or private banking. The overview that Raiffeisen Centrobank has attained
can be classified  in six different dimensions:

Understanding the big picture through self-reflection, authenticity, innovation, experience, compe-
tence and specialisation.





Among the core strengths of
Raiffeisen Centrobank is the
willingness to adapt and the
ability to be self-critical. Only
by continually questioning our
own methods, strategies and
products (above all the success-
ful ones) can we ensure of not
chasing after opportunities, but
proactively exploiting them.

understanding the big picture –
through self-reflection.

good view,
good 
perspectives.
Whoever rests on his laurels does
not see tomorrow’s big picture.





Raiffeisen Centrobank is Aus-
tria’s only specialist securities
house. Our business focuses on
equity products and the capital
market – to which all our atten-
tion is dedicated. That’s what
we devote our time and energy
to. Our customers see, hear and
feel this conviction. We simply
let us speak for ourselves.

understanding the big picture –
through authenticity.

the first
impression
is (almost)
everything.
The first impression is important,
but not as crucial as performance.
This means getting an overview.





A key component of every pro-
fessional company is constantly
monitoring and analysing the
market and the competition.
But for Raiffeisen Centrobank,
innovation is the ultimate motor
underlying sustainable growth –
and not the systematic plunder-
ing and adaptation of ideas
derived elsewhere. We are con-
vinced that this is the only way
to ensure an ongoing differenti-
ation and thus an added value
for our customers.

understanding the big picture –
through innovation.

a real man
relies only
on himself.
Whoever has attained an
overview of the situation,
can rely on his own ideas.





As a specialist bank with more
than 33 years of experience,
Raiffeisen Centrobank can draw
on a wealth of know-how, when
it concerns supporting our
customers in their securities
and capital market transactions.
Combined with the global net-
work of the Raiffeisen Banking
Group as well as a strong local
foothold in many markets,
especially in Central and Eastern
Europe, we embody competence,
which enables us to act instead
of reacting.

understanding the big picture –
through experience.

i see some-
thing which
you don’t see.
Without an overview of things,
it’s pretty tough to know what
one should be looking for.





A self-developed, state-of-the-
art IT-system (e.g. for our own
research data base), networked
know-how in many business
segments (such as product
and sales competence in private
banking), or exploiting our be-
longing to the Raiffeisen Bank-
ing Group to implement capital
market transactions represent
just a few examples for the effi-
cient resource management of
Raiffeisen Centrobank.

understanding the big picture –
through competence.

so close by,
yet so far
away.
Seeing the big picture means
using things in the right way.





Raiffeisen Centrobank is certainly
not one of the really big players
in the investment banking busi-
ness. But its many years of expe-
rience, focus on serving as a
specialist securities house, the
large number of stock exchange
memberships, the affiliation with
the Raiffeisen banking network
and ongoing product innovation
have made Raiffeisen Centrobank
a strong and reliable partner
for investors and companies
throughout the world – with
absolutely no need for us to hide.

understanding the big picture –
through specialisation.

small
but smart.
One does not necessarily have
to be a giant in order to attain
an overview.
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Since its integration in the Raiffeisen

Banking Group in 2002, Raiffeisen

Centrobank has achieved continuous,

double-digit growth. In 2006, the result

on ordinary activities improved

once again, rising by 5.5%.

…
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Turbulent times on the markets led

to an unprecedented excess supply

of liquidity in 2006. Raiffeisen

Centrobank profited from this

development in all areas.
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The biggest challenges in 2007:

the CEE and Russian markets.

…
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How successful was the 2006 business year for you? Did you succeed in further improving upon the
strong upward trend displayed last year?
Since our integration into the Raiffeisen Banking Group in the year 2002, we have continually posted
high double-digit growth, in terms of both total business volume and earnings. In 2006, we once again
surpassed the record results achieved in 2005, increasing the result on ordinary activities by 5.5%.

In which areas did RCB post the most impressive improvements compared to 2005?
On the one hand, we have achieved strong growth in our core business, namely securities/share trad-
ing and sales, as well as the issuing and trading of certificates. On the other hand, we significantly
expanded our activities in the fields of private banking and asset management, where flexible and
trading-oriented customers benefit from the market proximity of our key account managers as well
as our comprehensive research services. The contribution of our Equity Capital Markets Department
was also impressive, resulting from our participation in IPOs in Austria and the CEE region. Last but not
least, our subsidiary Raiffeisen Investment AG, which specialises in mergers and acquisitions, tripled its
earnings in comparison to the previous year.

Which trends shaped the banking sector in 2006?
The substantial price corrections impacting the stock markets in May and June, as well as the subse-
quent recovery, in which the previous highs were surpassed, led to turbulent times in the banking sector,
but also new record trading levels. At the same time, the commodity markets were a crucial issue, as
demonstrated by the huge success of our Bull & Bear certificates. All in all, market trends were primarily
shaped by an unprecedented surplus of liquidity.We profited from this development in all areas, on the
capital markets and in the M&A market.

How do you foresee developments on capital markets in the year 2007?
Quite positive. There is an ongoing upturn in the global economy, particularly in Europe and the CEE
region, which are undoubtedly the growth drivers for the Austrian market. In the USA, we anticipate a
slowdown in economic expansion, but by no means a recession. Corporate profits are very high, quarterly
results are surprisingly favourable, with hardly any negative surprises. The valuation level is in the
range of attractive to fair. Interest rates in Europe are creeping upwards, but on an overall basis, they
do not pose a danger. Moreover, the markets are being driven by takeovers, a trend which will continue
over the next two years.

Which new challenges will Raiffeisen Centrobank be confronted with in 2007?
The markets in the CEE region as well as Russia currently offer the most exciting and promising business
environment, but operating there is naturally much more demanding, requiring new skills and meth-
ods, in order to maintain the right balance between economic success and the corresponding risk.
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foreword 
by the chairman of the executive board



Eva Marchart
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The goals for the upcoming year are

clearly defined: expansion of our business

in Central, Eastern and South East

Europe and Russia, increased certificate

sales and participation in capital

market transactions as well as growth

in private banking.
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Raiffeisen Centrobank is the only

investment bank in Austria to offer

short response processes, great market

proximity, sophisticated know-how and

a multiple, award-winning research unit.
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Which business segments will be further expanded, and serve as growth drivers for your bank, pro-
vided that the overall business framework is conducive and market developments are favourable?
Expanding our activities in the CEE region, Russia and South East Europe will encompass not only the
securities business and the sale of our own certificates, but also our serving as a financial partner for
capital market transactions. Growth in the private banking segment will also contribute to improved
earnings in 2007. An important pre requisite for achieving success will once again be our sophisticated
research capabilities, where we will successively expand the spectrum of companies being analysed.

How do you view the overall legal framework for your business?
Basel II, MIFID, etc., to name just a few of the more well-known regulatory initiatives, are designed to
provide a higher level of stability to financial markets and greater transparency for customers. How-
ever, at the same time, the new regulations will increase the formalities and costs. Maintaining the
proper cost-benefit relationship will pose an increasingly difficult challenge for the company.

Today, Raiffeisen Centrobank is the only Austrian investment bank which successfully offers all in-
vestment bank services from a Vienna-based headquarters. What is the advantage for customers?
Short information requests make it easier for customers to identify a suitable contact at any time. Market
proximity linked with our product know-how to seize upon new trends as the basis for issuing our own
certificates and along with our numerous stock exchange memberships account for the quality of our
services portfolio. Our top ranked research unit supports investors as well as individual companies in
enhancing shareholder value, because only researched companies are able to gain new investors.

Talking about IPOs: how do you expect the market to develop in 2007? Is there still a lot to be done
on the Austrian market, or will Raiffeisen Centrobank move into other markets?
Austria continues to be our core market, where we strive to maintain our leadership position. The
widespread expansion of companies to Eastern Europe, Russia and Asia means that they will have to
finance growth. The stock market represents an ideal platform at the present time. Accordingly, we will
expand our presence in other capital markets in the years to come, especially in CEE.

Do you want to make a concluding statement to your employees?
A service- and performance-oriented company always relies upon the know-how and the personal
commitment of every individual employee. This applies particularly to our company, where the men
and women of our team achieved an extraordinary performance in each segment of the business.That
is why I would like to sincerely thank each employee and, at the same time, motivate them to continue
their dedicated and efficient work on behalf of Raiffeisen Centrobank.

Eva Marchart, Chairman of the Executive Board
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January
> Sole financial advisor to the government of

the Republic of Srpska on the sale of 65%
of Telekom Srpske, the largest telecom deal
in South and South East Europe in 2006.

> Launch of a joint venture with
Gazprom (Russia).
(both Raiffeisen Investment AG)

February
> Arranger of the secondary placement of

Rosenbauer International.

March
> Alternative Investment Awards 2006:

Gold for marketing, 3rd place in
total rankings.

May
> Joint lead manager and joint bookrunner

of IPO of Austrian Post.
> Co-lead manager of IPO of Zumtobel.

August
> Co-manager of IPO of Transelectrica

SA (Romania).

September
> Co-manager of IPO of CropEnergies.

October
> Research manager Birgit Kuras named

TOP GEWINN forecasting champion.
> Advisor to the Turkish Privatisation Agency

in the privatisation of Erdemir Steelworks,
one of the world’s largest privatisations in
2006. (Raiffeisen Investment AG)

November
> Joint lead manager and bookrunner

of IPO of bene.
> Two awards won at the German

Certificate Awards.

December
> 2nd place in the team rating and 3rd

place in individual analyst rankings of
the Creditreform Analyst Award.

> Joint lead manager and joint bookrunner in
the IPO of INA Industrija nafte d.d. (Croatia).

highlights of 2006
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Executive Board

Chairman Eva Marchart

Deputy Chairman Alfred Michael Spiss

Member Gerhard Grund

Supervisory Board

Chairman Walter Rothensteiner,
Chairman of the Management Board, Raiffeisen Zentralbank
Österreich AG, Vienna

Deputy Chairmen Patrick Butler,
Member of the Management Board, Raiffeisen Zentralbank
Österreich AG, Vienna – First Deputy Chairman

Herbert Stepic,
Chairman, Raiffeisen International Bankholding AG,
Vienna – Second Deputy Chairman

Members Karl Sevelda,
Member of the Management Board, Raiffeisen Zentralbank
Österreich AG, Vienna

Christian Teufl,
Director, Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG, Vienna

Helfried Marek, Vienna

State Commissioners Peter Braumüller, Divisional Director
Tamara Els, Deputy Assistant
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corporate bodies



From left to right: Alfred Michael Spiss, Eva Marchart, Gerhard Grund
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With Raiffeisen Centrobank, the

Raiffeisen Banking Group features

Austria’s leading equity house and

one of the most prominent investment

banks in Central and Eastern Europe.

…
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Raiffeisen Centrobank also attracted

widespread international recognition

due to its IPO transactions, such as

the Initial Public Offering of Austrian

Post, the Croatian oil and gas

company INA and the Romanian

network operator Transelectrica.
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Ladies and Gentlemen, for the last five years, Raiffeisen Centrobank has served as one of the main pillars
of investment banking within the Raiffeisen Banking Group. The results presented in this annual report
once again confirm that the decision to merge the former Centrobank with the equity business of Raiffeisen
Zentralbank under the joint logo of the Raiffeisen Banking Group was the right one. The high level of
competence in IPO and SPO transactions, its multiple award-winning research expertise in structured
investment products and its internationally recognised know-how in corporate advisory services are reflected
in the remarkable business success of the bank in the year 2006 as well as good earnings development.

With Raiffeisen Centrobank, Raiffeisen Zentralbank and the Raiffeisen Banking Group boast one of Austria’s
leading equity houses and one of the most prominent investment banks in Central and Eastern Europe. In its
core business, namely securities trading on the Vienna Stock Exchange, Raiffeisen Centrobank underlined its
market leadership position by handling about 70 per cent of the specialist or market maker mandates.
Moreover, it is also well positioned around the world, with memberships in the Frankfurt, Stuttgart, Zurich,
Milan, London, Budapest and Warsaw exchanges.

Raiffeisen Centrobank attracted considerable attention in 2006, also on an international level, with IPO
transactions such as the Initial Public Offering of Austrian Post, the Croatian oil and gas company INA and
the Romanian network operator Transelectrica. Developments in the field of structured investment pro-
ducts were particularly gratifying. At an early stage, Raiffeisen Centrobank was aware of the demand on
the part of investors for innovative financial products. Subsequently, it is not only the predominant invest-
ment bank on the domestic market for certificates, but also very successfully plays in the major leagues
among internationally leading issuing houses. With 1,400 new issues in 2006 alone, the structured financial
products segment has developed into a substantial business for Raiffeisen Centrobank.

The success documented in this annual report was made possible by the personal commitment and
motivation of our employees, as well as the prudent and responsible management of the Executive Bo-
ard of Raiffeisen Centrobank. On behalf of the Supervisory Board, I would like to thank you for your good
work in the past financial year. At the same time, I would like to express my appreciation that your extra-
ordinarily impressive performance will once again enable the bank to achieve top-notch business results
in 2007.

Walter Rothensteiner
Chairman of the Supervisory Board

foreword
by the chairman of the supervisory board



Walter Rothensteiner



…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

170

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

180

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

190

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

200

The Company Foreword Foreword Chairman RZB Group www.rcb.at
Highlights Corporate Governance Strategy and Vision
Corporate Bodies Organisational Structure

28

Raiffeisen Centrobank is not a publicly-listed company. As an issuer of a broad range of structured
financial products, and as one of the leading securities underwriters on the Vienna market and at
other stock exchanges, Raiffeisen Centrobank orients its business activities to the rules and principles
of good and responsible corporate governance as stipulated in the Austrian Corporate Governance
Code, inasmuch as they are applicable to Raiffeisen Centrobank.

For Raiffeisen Centrobank, the core features of modern corporate governance are an efficient coop-
eration among the various organs of the company based on an atmosphere of mutual trust, the
safeguarding of the interests of shareholders as well as ensuring open and transparent communi-
cations.The information provided below represents examples of how Raiffeisen Centrobank complied
with the Austrian Corporate Governance Code during the period under review (January 1, 2006 –
December 31, 2006), and refer to the new version of the code published in January 2006.

Cooperation of Supervisory and Executive Board
One of the principles underlying good corporate governance reflected in the management of Raiff-
eisen Centrobank is the open discussions taking place between the Executive Board and Supervisory
Board, and within these bodies.

Transparent information policies 
Raiffeisen Centrobank considers openness and transparency in its communications with sharehold-
ers and relevant stakeholders to be a top priority. For this reason, comprehensive information is
offered on the Internet:

» Press releases, overview of key company data
» Shareholders and subsidiaries
» Annual reports (downloadable as PDF files) 
» Securities prospectuses (downloadable as PDF files)
» Raiffeisen Centrobank stock analyses and product brochures (downloadable as PDF files), etc.

corporate governance
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…
As Austria’s largest pure-play investment

bank and a member of the Raiffeisen

Banking Group, Raiffeisen Centrobank offers

its customers the best of both worlds.

…
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…
The core business of Raiffeisen Centrobank

is equity capital. This know-how is not

only made available to institutional

but also private investors.
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Raiffeisen Centrobank is special …
The entire equity business of the Raiffeisen Banking Group, whose flagship is Raiffeisen Zentral-
bank, has been bundled in Raiffeisen Centrobank since it was first integrated into the banking
group. As a result, Raiffeisen Centrobank has emerged as the largest Austrian pure-play investment
bank, with direct access to a total of 11 stock exchanges. In addition, it takes advantage of the net-
work operated by the Raiffeisen Banking Group. In Central and Eastern Europe, this primarily refers
to the extensive local branch network established by Raiffeisen International. However, through its
own IT and account management systems, Raiffeisen Centrobank operates as a fully independent
entity. In other words, it offers the best of both worlds.

… but not too special
The know-how acquired in the international capital markets is also made available to our private
customers, as reflected in its active private banking operations. We primarily concentrate on the
securities and related businesses. In contrast, our focus is not on credit transactions. The bottom
line is that our core expertise is equity capital, and this competence is reflected in the various corner-
stones of our business:

Trading and Sales of shares and derivatives
Raiffeisen Centrobank has secured a leading role in Austrian share trading. The capital market is its
main pillar and core business. Our team carries out approximately 10,000 transactions daily – flexibly,
quickly, tailored to individual needs.

Equity Capital Markets
As one of the leading Austrian issuing banks, Raiffeisen Centrobank maintains top-notch contacts
to domestic and foreign investors. The comprehensive portfolio ranging from company valuations,
corporate structuring and assistance with marketing issues to consulting on public and investor
relations activities builds upon these contacts. Furthermore, Raiffeisen Centrobank has set up its
own Equity Capital Markets team focusing on Central and Eastern Europe, which is trying to exploit
the enormous opportunities arising in these dynamically growing markets.

Company Research
Raiffeisen Centrobank places its highly specialised knowledge at the disposal of investors and issuers,
in the form of reports and publications. The companies which are evaluated also benefit: they are
provided with valuable input in the form of sectoral and peer group research.

raiffeisen centrobank
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In 2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank

celebrated its third consecutive year

of record results – proof that it can

achieve success even in a difficult

business environment.
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Private Banking
Raiffeisen Centrobank also offers high-quality, pro-active asset management advisory services. We
have developed tailor-made solutions for wealthy private customers, foundations and medium-sized
companies.

Mergers&Acquisitions
Raiffeisen Centrobank offers all relevant services in the field of mergers&acquisitions and privatisa-
tion through its fully-owned subsidiary, Raiffeisen Investment AG. In Central and Eastern Europe,
Raiffeisen Investment served as a pioneer for privatisations and corporate acquisitions, and subse-
quently boasts an outstanding know-how and network in the region.

Time for success
In 2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank posted record results for the third consecutive year. A balance sheet
total exceeding EUR 2 billion and record volumes in securities and certificate trading do not only signify
an extraordinary success in a difficult business environment (catchword: stock market volatility).
These milestones also demonstrate that Raiffeisen Centrobank (apart from large-scale individual
transactions) has achieved continuing growth and a stable level of success, as well as completely
implementing the process of strategic reorientation to become equity specialists. The past business
year demonstrates that Raiffeisen Centrobank can also achieve considerable success in the most
diverse market situations and under changing conditions. The focus in the future will be on ensuring
sustainable growth and stability as the basis for the company’s success. Apropos time: whether
returns on investments or growth, the nature of success will be determined by time. For this reason,
we are a bank which appreciates the value of time. Especially the time of our customers.

Faster than the others
As a globally operative bank, Raiffeisen Centrobank was already committed to expanding into the
CEE region many years ago, and built up extensive business ties in the meantime. Today Central,
Eastern and South East Europe are its core markets.

Direct on location
A company can only play a leading role if it communicates and interacts directly on location. Accord-
ingly, Raiffeisen Centrobank was the first Austrian securities house to establish direct access to or
membership in XETRA in Frankfurt, SWX in Zurich, the Milan exchange as well as EUWAX, the largest
European derivatives exchange located in Stuttgart.

Raiffeisen Centrobank Annual Report 2006 33
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Self-sustaining
Even if its integration in the Raiffeisen Banking Group opens up unique opportunities, Raiffeisen Cen-
trobank is still a self-sufficient, independent investment bank. This applies to its highly specialised IT
system as well as its independent Private Banking department and the individuality of its approach.

Competent
Raiffeisen Centrobank not only boasts a solid regional foothold but a global network enabling it to
professionally and successfully carry out any kind of transaction on behalf of its customers. This
applies in particular, but by no means not exclusively, to the Central and Eastern European region.

Focused
Just having a perfect appearance without substance is not our way of doing business. Our focus is
on acting efficiently and professionally in cooperation with the customers. We do not waste their
time, because our customers are supported by competent decision makers during every phase of a
transaction. In this way, we grow together with our customers.

Flexible
One of the strengths of Raiffeisen Centrobank is its ability to exploit the synergies arising from its
strong position in the individual core areas of its business. Only those companies which are flexible
remain up-to-date and state-of-the-art.

Distinct through service
Structured products, structured intelligence
One of our greatest strengths is in the development and placement of options and structured
financial products (e.g. hybrid derivatives, baskets, exchange-traded funds, etc.) in the form of cer-
tificates. We offer more than 1,700 such products, for which prices are compiled on a minute by
minute basis. Such a broad-based, complex portfolio requires above-average economic and legal
competence, as well as in-depth investment know-how.
However, why specialise? Simply speaking, structured products provide our customers with the
opportunity to focus their investments along two axes - a risk axis (from low to high) and a target
axis (countries, products, sectors). Nevertheless, any financial product can only be as individual, dis-
tinct, and good as the service which stands behind it. At Raiffeisen Centrobank, it is the quality of
our service and not the product itself which is in the forefront.Whether trend analyses, industry and
sectoral analyses or market evaluations, the Raiffeisen Centrobank business model is based on com-
petence. All of us at Raiffeisen Centrobank cultivate the art of financial services.

…
Self-sustained, competent, focused

and flexible – the characteristics

of Raiffeisen Centrobank.

…
…
…
…
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As the only investment bank focused on shares, Raiffeisen Centrobank Securities Trading & Sales is the
established, recognised specialist for domestic as well as Central and Eastern European shares.

2006: No news is good news
In contrast to 2005, with the largest Austrian IPO, namely that of Raiffeisen International, 2006 rep-
resented a year which was not characterised by any spectacular individual transactions, and thus did
not lead to any special one-off effects. However, if one takes a closer look at the figures, what seems
to be unspectacular in its very abstractness turns out to be quite a success. It was not only the fact
that Raiffeisen Centrobank structurally integrated the strong growth posted in the previous financial
year. In 2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank Securities Trading & Sales achieved a very gratifying increase in
earnings in all areas, consolidating its position as a force to be reckoned with, a major player for in-
stitutional investors on the Vienna Stock Exchange. The division was more than just the largest mar-
ket maker on the Vienna Stock Exchange, implementing about 70% of all specialist mandates and
gaining an approximately 20% share of total trading. The bank further expanded its leading market
position as the top provider of derivatives and the biggest issuer of warrants and certificates in Aus-
tria, featuring a portfolio which has mushroomed to more than 1,700 products. Direct market access
to a total of eleven stock markets and a series of quasi-memberships in various exchanges via local
subsidiaries of the Raiffeisen Banking Group ensure quick and efficient access to capital markets.

Bull & Bear: the name speaks for itself
The best proof for successful product development is the fact that the Bull & Bear commodity guar-
antee certificate issued by Raiffeisen Centrobank was named the “Certificate of the Year” in April 2007.

Success is not only demonstrated by statistics
Even if the business results speak for the success of Raiffeisen Centrobank, the bottom line is that
statistics and market shares are not the only important indicators for us. Our main focus is on the
quality of our services, which can only be ensured through ongoing innovations in regards to tech-
nologies, methodologies and product development. In other words, tailor-made products fulfilling
specific expectations are more important than tailor-made suits. We consider impressive figures to
be the logical by-product of the strategy we are systematically pursuing, in which the focal point is
our endeavour to serve our customers and meet their individual needs.

Full-service provider
The success or failure in the securities business primarily depends on the optimal adjustment of the
particular investment portfolio. Specialised know-how is required in addition to a large amount of
creativity. As a specialist for stocks, Raiffeisen Centrobank has both the expertise and the experts,
whether it involves developing investment strategies based on a capital guarantee, products with
optimised yields in sideways moving markets or derivatives.The bank’s status as a specialist for stocks
enables our employees to fully concentrate on share transactions. For us, the securities business is not
simply one product line among many – it is our most important job, embodying what we are all about.
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A few thoughts …
As one of the leading issuing banks in Austria, Raiffeisen Centrobank has accumulated more than
20 years of experience in structuring and implementing equity capital markets transactions (ECM).
This know-how combined with an extensive network built up over many years makes the ECM
team an initial contact point for IPOs and any other form of capital market transactions carried out
in Austria. Following the successful placement of Raiffeisen International, the largest domestic IPO
in 2005, numerous prominent Austrian companies entrusted their initial public offerings to Raiff-
eisen Centrobank, such as Post AG and bene AG (office furniture).
The year 2006 was characterised by an intensified and more optimised cooperation between ECM
and the Equity Trading & Sales unit within Raiffeisen Centrobank. The secondary market has
increasingly emerged as a decisive distinguishing feature in the competition for ECM deals. The IPO
of bene AG represents a good example of the successful linkage of the complementary areas.

... about real greatness
Nevertheless, even small mandates enjoy the same preferential treatment as larger ones. Each indi-
vidual transaction is a matter of particular importance to the ECM team. Each customer is treated
with the same level of seriousness and intensity, due to the fact that Raiffeisen Centrobank has not
been a major player in international comparison in recent years, despite its ongoing successes in the
field. As the only Austrian pure-play investment bank, it has defined itself in contrast to competitive
banks in terms of the actual added value for customers and not the size of the deals. This added value
is clearly in a better understanding of customer needs.

Fundamental research
The basis for every transaction is an intimate knowledge of the markets and their participants. This
specialised expertise is systematically and sustainably developed by carrying out intensive research
in advance, for which Raiffeisen Centrobank can rely on its economic, political and cultural integra-
tion in the Raiffeisen Banking Group. The quality of the research work is documented by the continual
success of Raiffeisen Centrobank Company Research.

equity capital markets
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Post-deal support is like pre-deal service … 
For Raiffeisen Centrobank, a successful transaction does not mean the end of the partnership be-
tween the issuer and the bank. Long-term support and consulting following the completion of the
transaction are among the fundamental principles guiding the bank’s activities. Research coverage,
roadshow planning, technical consulting or putting together share programmes all comprise part
of the customer support services which are provided.

Equity Capital Markets CEE
More than two years ago, Raiffeisen Centrobank set up an Equity Capital Markets (ECM) team fo-
cused exclusively on Central and Eastern Europe (CEE). The reason is that these markets currently
rank among the fastest growing and thus most attractive capital markets. One of the most sustain-
able economic upheavals in economic history is taking place, so to speak, right at our doorstep.

Local know-how, global access
Today the continually expanding Equity Capital Markets CEE unit is responsible for coordinating
operations in 15 markets in Central, Eastern and South East Europe. As measured by its geographical
presence and market coverage, Raiffeisen International is one of the most dynamic banking groups
in the Central and Eastern European region, in many cases playing the role of door opener while pro-
viding professional support on location. For local companies, Raiffeisen Centrobank ECM serves as
an interface to Western financial markets, i.e. as a provider of local know-how with global access –
backed by the clout of a large number of direct or quasi memberships in stock exchanges, which in
turn ensure the required access to secondary markets.
The main highlight of the 2006 financial year and simultaneously a crucial milestone for our equity
capital markets business in CEE was certainly the Initial Public Offering of INA, the former state-
owned Croatian utility company, with about 16,000 employees and a market capitalisation exceeding
EUR 5 billion. However, Raiffeisen Centrobank also succeeded in being a trendsetter in other coun-
tries, in particular Romania. Furthermore, the foundation was laid for the bank’s market entry in the
continuously growing Russian stock market, the market capitalisation of which is twenty times
higher than that of the Vienna Stock Exchange.

Raiffeisen Centrobank Annual Report 2006 37



Business Segments Trading & Sales Company Research Raiffeisen Investment www.rcb.at
Equity Capital Markets Private Banking Certificates

38

The comprehensive coverage of Austrian and Eastern European stock exchanges developed by the
Company Research department of Raiffeisen Centrobank during the last few years requires a com-
mitment to the entire region and core competencies in the most diverse business sectors. Instead
of the earlier focus on specific countries, the research specialists at Raiffeisen Centrobank cooperate
within the context of cross-border sectoral teams for telecommunications, oil and gas, banks, energy
and industry located in Vienna, Moscow, Warsaw, Prague, Bucharest, Budapest, Zagreb, Sarajevo and
Marburg. One of the priorities of the bank’s activities in the year 2006 was the development of the
DMS research data base, which displays a complete analysis workflow, from data generation to pub-
lication, and thus enables an up-to-date, region-wide “central warehouse” storing all research data
of the network banks. On the basis of this new platform, 26 Austrian and 64 CEE companies will be
evaluated on a regular basis in accordance with standardised criteria. The medium-term goal is to
expand research coverage to encompass at least 100 companies.

Nevertheless: research is not a ”drive-in”
Spot analyses are not our cup of tea. Long-term support requires a long-lasting commitment. This
is the only way to develop meaningful reports. Serious analyses involve personal dedication on
location. A total of 15 out of 23 senior analysts now work in Eastern Europe, a commitment which
will be expanded even further in the course of 2007. In this regard, it is not only the mass market
which interests us, but the masses of potential target markets out there. It is often the case that the
small specialised companies in niche markets represent the particularly exciting investments. Gen-
erally speaking, not only the customer benefits from this expertise, but the company being
analysed, which obtains valuable input for its own business development in the form of sectoral
and peer group know-how. Research has long expanded to encompass more than pure analytical
work, but also consulting and networking.

Win-win situations
A high level of methodological competence as well as in-depth experience is necessary in order to
achieve research results which can serve as the basis for clear-cut, resolute investment decision-
making. The analysts at Raiffeisen Centrobank have both competitive advantages at their disposal.
Subsequently, the Analyst Award, Austria’s most prestigious research price, was bestowed upon
several employees of Raiffeisen Centrobank in 2006.
What goals still remain for the year 2007? Simply speaking, the priority is to further enhance our
research work. In 2007 the Company Research department aims to expand research analysis to
more than 100 companies. Raiffeisen Centrobank is moving in the direction of a real-life research
universe – for the benefit of investors as well as the corporate world.

company research

The year 2006 was characterised

by the development of a comprehensive

technological infrastructure to

optimise our research work.

…
…
…
…
…

450

…
…
…
…

Today’s high quality analyses demand

a local foothold. For this reason,

more than two thirds of our senior

analysts work directly on location

in the CEE region.

460

…
…
…
…
…
…

One of the primary targets for

the year 2007 is to expand our

research universe to 100 companies.

470

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

480



…
…
…
…
Raiffeisen Centrobank Private Banking

adheres to the Swiss principle of asset

management, bundling customer support

in one hand i.e. each key account manager

is also the portfolio manager.

490

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
The private banking investment approach

is an active, absolute-return management

which is not benchmark-oriented. An

average annual performance of 8% to 16%

underscores the success of this strategy.

…
…
…
…
…
…
510

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
520

Raiffeisen Centrobank Annual Report 2006 39

Private banking as practised by Raiffeisen Centrobank stands for professional and creative asset man-
agement consulting and tax optimisation by means of intelligent foundation and insurance models.

What do we mean by “private”?
For us, the term “private” not only refers to our customer base and the type of service we offer.
“Private” signifies more than just a catchword to Raiffeisen Centraobank’s Private Banking depart-
ment, representing the latest expansion of our service portfolio. In reality, it is a corporate philosophy
we live, breathe and embody. It goes without saying that personal customer support and discretion
are the very essence of a trustworthy relationship. That is why we do not only protect the assets but
also the privacy of our customers, two thirds of whom are really private individuals, whereas the
remaining one third are companies and foundations. First-class customer support is not only a
question of style, but of competence. In this case, we are talking about know-how which Raiffeisen
Centrobank has accumulated over a period of many years in its function as a specialist commercial
bank for share transactions. Our private banking operates in accordance with the Swiss approach to
asset management, bundling customer support services for a particular customer in the hands of
one employee. This means that each key account manager is also the portfolio manager.

Others make classical investments
Raiffeisen Centrobank goes against the tide. It is both dynamic and smart in the way it carries out its
business. Our employees do not focus on the mass market to benefit customers, but on that special
something. The proof of the pudding is our success. Up until now, about 600 customers have demon-
strated their confidence in Raiffeisen Centrobank Private Banking, entrusting a total of EUR 1.6 billion
in assets to our care. Our investment approach comprises active, individual and creative portfolio
management, directly linked to the precise requirements of our customers. Instead of bowing to the
dictates of benchmark-oriented investments, Raiffeisen Centrobank pursues an absolute return man-
agement strategy. The cornerstone of this approach is to minimize the probability of incurring losses
while striving to achieve an annual return on investment of about 10%.The average performance dur-
ing the last three years, ranging from 8% to 16%, impressively demonstrates the quality of our strategy.

2006 exploited with courage
Our clearly-defined focus in the year 2006 was Austria as well as Central and Eastern Europe, featuring
courageous steps in a difficult business environment. The reward was an annual performance,
depending on the share ratio, of up to +20%. In the same period, total assets under management
rose by more than 30%. Over the last six years, Raiffeisen Centrobank has succeeded in achieving a
three-fold increase in the number of customers as well as depots.

The plan for 2007
Raiffeisen Centrobank will also lay the groundwork for expanding to Central and Eastern Europe in
the field of private banking, driven by the company’s overriding business objectives and the contin-
uously increasing dynamic level of business in private banking.

private banking
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Raiffeisen Investment is the leading M&A and privatisation consultant in Central and Eastern Europe.

In 12 markets for 17 years
The success and strength of Raiffeisen Investment AG, a 100% subsidiary of Raiffeisen Centrobank,
is its extensive experience and local expertise in the individual markets of Central and Eastern Eu-
rope. For the last 17 years, Raiffeisen Investment AG has been operating in 12 countries in the region
as a privatisation advisor to governments, as well as an advisor for acquisitions to Austrian and in-
ternational companies. The local expertise of Raiffeisen Investment branch offices on location is
complemented by sectoral teams focusing on various industries (e.g. telecommunications, energy,
heavy industry, finance and banking, retail and financial sponsors), whose ongoing contact with
companies operating in the particular sectors have provided them with an intimate knowledge of
developments and trends. These sector specialists work together with local teams on the individual
transactions, thus providing a basis for the high quality services.

A presentable track record
In recent years, Raiffeisen Investment was involved in approximately half of all steel industry trans-
actions in Central and Eastern Europe. In 2006, for example, Raiffeisen Investment managed the
world’s second largest deal in this field. Furthermore, Raiffeisen Investment participated in all privati-
sations and M&A transactions in South East Europe’s mobile telephony sector, including Bulgaria,
Serbia, Montenegro and Bosnia. Several of the largest transactions in the region’s energy industry
were also managed by Raiffeisen Investment. At present, the company is working on about 120 proj-
ects with a total transaction value of EUR 20 billion. Raiffeisen Investment is continuously ranked
among the top 3 in the “league tables” for Central and Eastern Europe.

Impressive market dynamics
Raiffeisen Investment has identified a period of national consolidation in individual countries of the
CEE region. In the meantime, a wave of consolidations is taking place on a supraregional basis, e.g.
transactions between Polish and Ukrainian companies. This development has resulted in the cre-
ation of regional champions, which have subsequently grown to match Western European dimen-
sions and are now thinking of implementing acquisitions in Western Europe. In the last few years,
Raiffeisen Investment has positioned itself as a specialist with the capabilities of efficiently manag-
ing such transactions. That is the strategic edge arising from having accumulated the relevant
know-how as well as maintaining a local presence both in the homeland of the purchasing compa-
ny as well as the country of origin of the firm being acquired. The much bigger challenge in this re-
gion is the development of the M&A business in Russia, which has already commenced and which
is likely to continue, but in phenomenal dimensions. Accordingly, Raiffeisen Investment is in the
midst of expanding its team in Russia, in order to further improve upon its expertise, for example in
the infrastructure sector. We also expect corresponding growth in the Ukraine, Turkey and Poland.

raiffeisen investment ag
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The certificates market in Austria and Germany has been booming for many years, and not without
good reason. Certificates enable investments specially tailored to the individual risk profile and
market expectations of investors. The term “all-rounders of financial investing” is absolutely justi-
fied. With certificates, investors can profit from the performance of shares, indices, precious metals,
bonds and raw materials in every market phase. The types of certificates range from conservative
financial products with a capital guarantee to more speculative leveraged products.

Raiffeisen Centrobank: one of Austria’s leading issuing banks
The market for certificates or structured financial products, as they are often called, represents one
of the fastest growing financial markets during the last few years. More than 130,000 products are
listed on EUWAX in Stuttgart, the largest certificate exchange in the world, with total trading of
about EUR 88.5 billion in 2006. Raiffeisen Centrobank itself, one of the leading Austrian issuers of
structured products, offers more than 1,700 certificates and warrants.

What are certificates?
From a legal point of view, certificates are a type of bond issued by an investment bank. Their yield
profile depends on the development of an underlying base value, such as an index, share, raw
material or a basket of several underlying instruments.
Trading with certificates functions similar to share trading. The issuer is committed to publishing
ongoing prices for the purchase and sale of certificates, assuming the function of a liquidity provider.
This ensures that these certificates can be traded and sold again at any time during normal trading
hours. The certificates issued by Raiffeisen Centrobank are listed on the Vienna Stock Exchange and
on the EUWAX in Stuttgart, and are also traded over the counter via online brokers, directly with Raiff-
eisen Centrobank. Raiffeisen Centrobank was the first issuer to list several certificates on the Prague
Stock Exchange, and is continually expanding its portfolio of certificates traded there.
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Advantages for the investor
Certificates offer a broad spectrum of advantages for the modern investor, and represent an attractive
complement to funds.

> Simple
With the purchase of a single security, one can represent the large indices but also bundle complex
warrant structures in the investment portfolio.

> Transparent
In contrast to traditional financial products, every customer is aware at all times how his invest-
ment is being traded. The fair value can often be easily ascertained.

> Liquid
Certificates are tradable each trading day. The issuing banks are committed to listing prices on a
continuous basis. For this reason, there is always a fair market.

> Reasonably-priced
Certificates are cost-effective, due to the fact that no management or administrative fees are levied.
They are suitable for ongoing investment strategies as well as for active trading.

> Universal
There are financial instruments for all market conditions – also for falling share prices or markets
characterised by a sideward movement.

> Flexible denominated
An investment is often possible with small amounts.

Business Segments Trading & Sales Company Research Raiffeisen Investment www.rcb.at
Equity Capital Markets Private Banking Certificates

42



management report

Economic and Market Environment 44
Business Development 2006 46
Risk Management 52
Human Resources 57
Outlook for 2007 57
Distribution of the Profit 2006 59
Report of the Supervisory Board 60



…
2006 was characterised by

substantial growth in the midst of

a volatile year, triggered by interest

rate fears and record high

raw material prices.

…
…
…

650

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

660

…
…
…
…
…
…

There is a continued threat of

a slowdown of U.S. GDP growth,

primarily based on the depressed

U.S. real estate market.

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

680

Significant growth in all core markets
On an overall basis, the 2006 business year was shaped by a significant expansion of the global
economy, which achieved real growth of about 5%. The economic upturn was powered by the Asian
economies, particularly China, but also by Central and Eastern Europe, which posted GDP growth
exceeding 6%. Economic growth in the USA reached a level of 3.4%, whereas growth in the eurozone
was still a respectable 2.7%. In the course of the year, economic developments varied greatly. The
first and second quarters were characterised by strong growth, which, in combination with high
raw material prices, led to interest rate anxieties and fears of potential liquidity bottlenecks. As
a consequence, May and June witnessed a considerable downturn in share prices on global stock
markets. The ensuing consolidation and recovery phase was characterised by a change in economic
trends. The initial growth-driven interest rate fears gave way to concerns about an upcoming reces-
sion, in connection with apprehensions about a recurrence of high inflation caused by ongoing high
raw material prices, especially spiralling energy costs. In fact, none of these fears actually materi-
alised, although prevailing conditions would have led people to believe so. It is quite a remarkable
thing, that despite the price of oil remaining constant at a level of USD 50 per barrel for several years
(rising in August to USD 83/b), and other raw material markets posting record prices, the global
economy has neither slid into a recession, nor have the supply-side inflationary tendencies trig-
gered an inflationary shock wave.

This overall picture of economic growth was accompanied by a moderate interest rate rise in the
OECD countries, and generally speaking, bullish stock markets in a year-on-year comparison. Eco-
nomic developments were particularly gratifying in 2006 in Central and Eastern Europe and the CIS
countries, which posted growth rates surpassing 5%. An end to this positive development is not on
the horizon in the immediate future.

Fears of stagnation in the USA in 2007
The above-mentioned fears concerning a potential slowdown in economic growth amidst rising
prices had their origin in the USA, where an economic downturn has already begun. In general, one
now only speaks about an economic slowdown and not a real decline, although occasionally the
term “recession” has also been used openly in connection with the U.S. economy. The weak real
estate market has triggered fears that private consumption will collapse, similar to the process in
which the booming property market strongly increased the assets of the average American, and
thus tended to have a positive impact on consumption. Due to the extremely high share of private
consumption as a proportion of GDP (about 70%), worries about a significant weakening of the
economy seem justified, inasmuch as a slowdown of economic growth is also being aggravated by
the increasingly stifling impact of interest rate hikes.
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Eurozone and CEE remain strong
Whereas an economic downturn is becoming increasingly apparent in the U.S., Europe continues to
enjoy a period of strong economic growth. The prerequisites for a sustainable, upward economic
development in Europe remain favourable, particularly in the light of a robust German economy,
although expectations are for a considerably lower level of growth than in the USA. Even if the
American economy undoubtedly has an impact on European developments, the negative effects on
Europe will be limited. Real GDP growth of 2.7% in the eurozone can be primarily attributed to cor-
porate investment activity as well as exports to the neighbouring CEE region, which has assumed
the role of growth driver. Accordingly, there are solid underpinnings to growth within Europe. In the
course of the economic upturn, the European Central Bank and financial markets increasingly
focused on inflationary tendencies. Subsequently, the ECB successively raised interest rates in the
year 2006 from an initial level of 2% to 3.25%.

The substantial economic upswing in the Asian markets, particularly China, continued unabatedly,
a development which was repeatedly used to explain the ongoing high level of raw material prices.
In contrast, the Japanese economy, the most important in the region, had to surprisingly revise its
forecasts downwards in the fourth quarter of the year under review.

In the former Eastern Bloc countries, namely CEE, South East Europe and CIS, the initial ambitious
forecasts for economic expansion and growth were usually surpassed in 2006. Generally, annual
growth rates were far above the 5% mark, whereas the overall average was above 6%, although the
political situation in many countries was marred by instability and uncertainty. At the beginning of
2007, Slovenia became the first country in the region to introduce the Euro as its national currency.
Moreover, two additional CEE countries, namely Bulgaria and Romania, were accepted as members
of the European Union, raising the total number to 27. Forecasts for the year 2007 are basically op-
timistic, although political tensions in some countries could temporarily tarnish the overall picture.

Mixed bond markets, continuing growth in share prices
In the more developed countries, the bond markets did not yield high returns for investors. In the
eurozone, the bond market performed comparatively well, given the accelerated economic growth
as well as interest rate hikes amounting to 125 basis points. After all, in the past the bond markets
posted quite a negative performance during times of economic growth. However, there was a rough
balance between coupon earnings and share losses. In the USA, the situation was slightly more
favourable, due to the fact that there were no year-on-year price losses for benchmark bonds with
a ten year maturity, due to annual bond yields which did not rise. This difference in the development
of bond returns in the USA and Europe led to a further reduction of the disparity of annual bond
yields to well below 1%. As already mentioned, this trend was caused by an increase in the prime
interest rate set by the U.S. Federal Reserve to 5.25% in the US Dollar and by the European Central
Bank to 3.25% in Euro, both of which attained record levels in recent years. The development of ex-
pectations concerning further interest rate changes in the USA and Europe also shaped the exchange

Raiffeisen Centrobank Annual Report 2006 45



…
…
…
…
…

In contrast to  bonds, the international

stock markets developed quite positively.

The Viennese ATX and the Central

and Eastern European CECE indices

registered gains of 21% and 28%

respectively at the end of 2006.

…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…

Following a tripling of profit after

taxes in 2005, the results on ordinary

activities rose by a further 5.6%

in 2006, to EUR 26.1m.

…
…
…
…
…
…

750

Operating income reached

EUR 58.9m in 2006, maintaining the

same high level as in the previous year.

…
…
…
…
…
…

760

rate values for the Euro against the US Dollar. During the course of the year, there was a rise in value
from USD 1.20 per Euro to USD 1.30 per Euro. In the light of diverse growth expectations, most fore-
casts predict a further increase in the value of the Euro against the US Dollar, anticipating values of
up to USD 1.40 per Euro.

In this business environment, international stock markets generally developed quite favourably. Due
to a strong fourth quarter performance, they not only succeeded in recouping the heavy losses
posted in the second quarter of the year, but, for the most part, concluded 2006 by registering
gains.The two most important regions for Raiffeisen Centrobank generated share price gains by the
end of the year. Accordingly, the Austrian ATX index posted a rise of 21%, whereas the CECE index
climbed 28%. Share prices also rose on the Japanese Nikkei index and the U.S. technology index
NASDAQ, but at a lower level of 9% each. The German DAXX performed much more favourably,
climbing 22% in value, and the Dow Jones index on the New York Stock Exchange was up 14%. The
Russian equity market developed very impressively, concluding 2006 with a 70% rise in share prices.

business development 2006

Following the 2005 business year, the most successful in the history of Raiffeisen Centrobank, in
which the profit after taxes tripled compared to 2004, the bank succeeded in once again reaching
this record level in the 2006 business year. It even managed to further increase the results on ordinary
activities, which rose 5.6% to EUR 26.091m, up from EUR 24.720m in the preceding year.
The comparison of the bank’s business results in 2006 with the previous year shows operating
income remaining at virtually the same level, but a 10.5% increase in operating expenses. This is
reflected in the rise in staff expenses (+ 13.1%) and depreciation (+ 29.3%), resulting from the inten-
tional strengthening of human resources as well as additional investments in IT systems, office
equipment, furniture and fittings to finance the required creation of new workplaces, as well as the
full year’s depreciation of the commercial property acquired in the second half of 2005.

Operating income in the 2006 business year amounted to EUR 58.9m, slightly above the record
results posted in 2005 (EUR 58.5m). The high level of operating income, virtually unchanged since
the previous year, can be primarily attributed to increased earnings from the bank’s investment
activities (net interest income), as well as higher income from shares, investments in related com-
panies and subsidiaries and variable-yield securities. In contrast, income declined from services ren-
dered in connection with capital market transactions.
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Business Results (Year-on-Year)

Amounts in thousand Euros 2006 Change 2005

Net interest income 6,061 + 59.8% 3,792

Surplus on fees and commissions 1 12,788 + 183.8% 4,506

Results from financial trading activities 1, 2 38,956 - 19.5% 48,373

Remaining other operating income 1,134 - 37.7% 1,819

Operating income 58,939 + 0.8% 58,490

Staff expenses  - 22,456 + 13.1% - 19,859

Other administrative expenses - 8,235 + 0.8% - 8,170

Depreciation - 2,120 + 29.3% - 1,640

Other operating expenses - 42 - 37.3% - 67

Operating expenses - 32,853 + 10.5% - 29,736

Operating result 26,086 - 9.3% 28,754

Profit or loss from valuation/disposals 5 > 100% -4,034

Result of ordinary activities 26,091 + 5.5% 24,720

Annual surplus 21,407 - 2.7% 22,010

Reserves - 509 - 58.8% - 1,235

Profit after taxes 20,898 + 0.6% 20,775

1 Due to changes in the reporting structure, the comparability of last year’s figures is immaterial.
2 Including dividend income from securities.

The profit after taxes amounting to EUR 20.898m is derived from taking into account a contribu-
tion to direct costs totalling EUR 37.104m, a figure which is 6% below the previous year. In ranking
the contributions made to the bank’s total operating income, the Securities Department placed
first, successfully accounting for 73.8% of operating income. Private Banking placed second, with a
9.9% share of total operating income, followed by Foreign Exchange, which was responsible for gen-
erating 9.2% of the bank’s operating income, and Equity Capital Markets, with a share of 5.4%.
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After taking account of the profit or loss arising from the valuation of receivables and securities and
the disposal of shareholdings, the result on ordinary activities amounted to EUR 26.091m (2005:
EUR 24.720m). Taking account of the income tax expense passed on from Group companies
totalling EUR 2.926m (2005: EUR 1.801m), other taxes (in particular non-deductible VAT) amounting
to EUR 1.758m (2005: EUR 0.903m), and the allocation to the liability reserve of EUR 0.509m (2005:
EUR 1.235m), the total profit after taxes amounted to EUR 20.898m (2005: EUR 20.775m). After car-
rying out necessary capacity adjustments, the cost income ratio climbed from 50.80% in 2005
to 55.70% in 2006. The return on equity before taxes remained at a high level, reaching 34.60%,
compared to 35.70% in 2005.
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Development of the balance sheet
The balance sheet total increased to EUR 2,008.473m, a rise of 25% compared to EUR 1,606.383m in
the preceding year. Key balance sheet items increased in accordance with the bank’s business strat-
egy. Item 3, “Claims on credit institutions”, which comprised 15% of total assets, rose to EUR
301.635m from EUR 178.107m in the previous year. Item 6,“Shares and other variable-yield securities“,
comprising 57% of the balance sheet total, climbed to EUR 1,152.310m compared to EUR 885.241m in
2005. Item 11, “Other assets”, accounting for a 16% share of assets, increased to EUR 313.836m, up
from EUR 207.141m in the previous year. Item 4, “Claims on customers”, which comprised 7% of
assets, fell to EUR 147.967m in 206 compared to EUR 180.795m in 2005, as a consequence of the
declining credit business.
On the one hand, the increase in the bank’s holdings of shares and other variable-yield securities is
partly due to market making activities. On the other hand, together with the increased positions in
warrants, which are reported as “Other assets”. They represent hedge positions for the certificates
and warrants issued by Raiffeisen Centrobank. The rise in claims on financial institutions can be
mainly attributed to the further investments made with customer funds acquired within the con-
text of private banking activities.
Corresponding to the development of the assets column, item 3, the “Liabilities evidenced by certifi-
cates”, accounting for 41% of liabilities, rose to EUR 823.609m in 2006 from EUR 654.652m in the
preceding year. Item 4,“Other liabilities”, which made up 37% of the bank’s total liabilities during the
year under review, climbed to EUR 751.348m, up from EUR 656.899m in 2005. The liabilities evi-
denced by certificates are mainly composed of our structured products, for example the well-known
“winners” or blue-chip certificates. Other liabilities primarily refer to our warrants and other certifi-
cates, for example the turbo certificates on indices and individual securities. The increase in the
item “Liabilities to customers” is mainly the result of funds deposited by a large foreign investor.

Report of the departments 

Securities
The Securities Department, which contributed more than 70% of the operating income generated
by the investment banking activities of Raiffeisen Centrobank, matched the excellent business
results posted in the record year of 2005. The structure of the income generated by the Securities
Department is quite favourable. 50% of the gross profits registered by the Securities Department
are derived from commission and fee income on the sale of securities, the other half of the gross
profits from securities trading activities. In turn, half of the profits achieved on securities trading
were linked to the sale of the bank’s own structured products.
The strong growth in the placement of the bank’s own structured products is a particularly gratifying
development, climbing 50% in 2006 compared to 2005, thus reaching a total volume of about EUR
1.4 billion. In regards to the regional segmentation of the securities business in three geographical
areas, the contributions to the total profit made by the Central and Eastern European region climbed
to 30%. Austria accounted for 50%, and the OECD region the remaining 20%. It is important to note
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the continued upward trend in the bank’s performance, which has been generated almost complete-
ly independently from actual market developments during the period under review, and by strictly
complying with internal specifications defining maximum risk parameters. In terms of its market
position on the Austrian securities market, Raiffeisen Centrobank succeeded in posting record trading
of approximately EUR 14.6 billion (in absolute terms) on the Vienna Stock Exchange during the 2006
business year. However, due to the strong entry of new foreign and domestic participants, the bank’s
market share dropped to 11%. In its business with Austrian derivatives, Raiffeisen Centrobank main-
tained a leading position in trading, securing an approximately 20% market share on OeTOB (The
Austrian Futures and Options Exchange). Together with its sale of warrants and structured products
featuring more than 1,000 listed financial instruments, Raiffeisen Centrobank expanded its market
leadership position with stock derivatives in Austria. Raiffeisen Centrobank also maintained its top
position among all participants on the Vienna Stock Exchange, with market share of Eastern Euro-
pean derivatives higher than 30% on OeTOB. Once again, Raiffeisen Centrobank was the leading
market maker and specialist investment bank on the Vienna Stock Exchange.
The bank’s trading volume on the Stuttgart Stock Exchange, the leading European derivatives
exchange which lists all structured and derivative products issued by Raiffeisen Centrobank, rose by
20% in the 2006 business year. The high level of recognition of the bank’s activities, also by spe-
cialised target groups, can be documented by the repeated success in winning major prizes. In
2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank was the only Austrian issuer to win awards within the framework of
the Certificate Awards granted by the newspapers “Die Welt” and “Das Zertifikatejournal” in Frank-
furt. Among the two prizes it was given, Raiffeisen Centrobank was rated 3rd overall for its Bull &
Bear commodity guarantee certificate.
In 2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank was one of the founding members of the Austrian Certificate Forum,
an interest group composed of certificate issuers aiming to improve the information flow to poten-
tial consumers about the advantages and risks of this special form of investment, as well as to
ensure a fair competitive market.

Equity Capital Markets
> Austria. The outstanding achievement in the first half of 2006 was the Initial Public Offering of
Austrian Post, which was eight times oversubscribed. Raiffeisen Centrobank supported the transaction
as joint lead manager and bookrunner. In cooperation with the Raiffeisen Landesbanken (provincial
banks), Raiffeisen Centrobank very successfully placed the retail share of the transaction totalling
43.3 million shares, at a value of EUR 650 million. Moreover, Raiffeisen Centrobank successfully
served as joint lead manager and bookrunner for the IPO of BENE, co-lead manager in the syndicate
for the IPO of Zumtobel, and co-manager of the going public of CropEnergies. In the secondary
placement of Rosenbauer International from the portfolio of Cross Holding, Raiffeisen Centrobank
was selected as sole coordinator and bookrunner within the context of an accelerated bookbuilding.
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> CEE. As part of its CEE capital markets transactions, Raiffeisen Centrobank managed the most
important Initial Public Offering in the region during the course of 2006, namely the privatisation
of the Croatian oil and gas company INA. Together with Raiffeisenbank Croatia, it successfully
placed INA shares with Croatian retail investors as well as institutional investors. The IPO of the
Romanian electricity provider Transelectrica was just as successful. Raiffeisen Centrobank played a
major role in the international placement of the issue, which was 3.5 times oversubscribed by retail
investors and 8.4 times oversubscribed by institutional investors. A further deal was the bank’s par-
ticipation in the capital increase of Flamingo International AG of Romania, in which Raiffeisen Capital
& Investment S.A. of Romania served as joint lead manager.

Research
The expansion of the scope of activities undertaken by the Company Research Department was
supported and complemented in the course of 2006, featuring a further extension of its securities
research work. In particular, Raiffeisen Centrobank took account of the increasing significance of the
Central and Eastern European region for customers of Raiffeisen Centrobank, raising the number of
companies analysed within the context of a sectoral concept to about 100, of which one-third are
Austrian firms and the remaining two thirds from CEE.The high level of acceptance displayed by our
customers as well as successes in the team and individual research rankings as part of the research
prizes granted within the framework of the “Creditreform Analysts Award 2006” confirm the success-
ful strategy and focus of Raiffeisen Centrobank’s research and advisory activities.

Private Banking
Total assets under management increased by 63%, rising significantly above EUR 1 billion. Depend-
ing on the risk disposition and the share ratio, the performance in the 2006 business year ranged
from 5% to 20%. The bank’s strategy to provide individualised and comprehensive advisory services
was highly welcomed by customers, and will serve as the basis for above-average growth in this
segment in the future.

Major subsidiaries

Raiffeisen Investment AG
The 2006 business year was the most successful in the history of Raiffeisen Investment AG, which
coordinates the M&A business of Raiffeisen Centrobank. The strong market position was further
expanded as the result of numerous transactions which were implemented in Austria as well as in Cen-
tral and Eastern Europe. In South East Europe, Raiffeisen Investment AG was ranked number one in the
Zephyr Financial League Tables among all international investment banks according to the number of
transactions. The transactions managed by Raiffeisen Investment AG include deals which attracted
considerable media coverage, such as the privatisation of the Turkish steel company Erdemir, or that of
Telekom Srpske on behalf of the Republic of Srpska. The team in Moscow was expanded considerably,
in accordance with the future growth strategy of Raiffeisen Centrobank in the Russian market.
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Centrotrade Group
The subsidiaries of the Centrotrade Group, incorporated in the CENTROTRADE Holding AG, Vienna,
are active in the trading of natural rubber, as well as ethylene and propylene. An outstanding return
on investment was achieved in both segments in the course of the year 2006. The profits reaped in
2006, similar to those in 2005, were retained in the holding company.

The annual surplus in 2006, which approximately matched the level achieved in the preceding year,
did not lead to any major change in the return on equity, and thus also on the return on equity be-
fore taxes. However, a higher income tax expense passed on from Group companies and other tax
payments in the 2006 business year resulted in a decline in the return on equity after taxes. The
cost/income ratio deteriorated in comparison to 2005, but was still at a very good level in the year
under review.

As part of Raiffeisen Centrobank’s expansion in the scope of its business operations, there was an
increase in the number of employees as well as the number of newly-issued warrants and certifi-
cates in comparison to the 2005 business year.

Financial and non-financial performance indicators

Financial performance indicators

Amounts in percent 2006 2005

Return on equity before taxes 34.6 35.7

Return on equity after taxes 28.4 31.8

Cost/income ratio 55.7 50.8

Non-financial performance indicators

Amounts in percent 2006 2005

Employees at year-end 180 164

Average number of employees 178 162

Stock exchange memberships 10 10

Number of newly issued warrants and certificates 1,419 1,048
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Principles of risk management
For Raiffeisen Centrobank, active risk management means the identification, evaluation, monitor-
ing and management of economic risks. This process is designed to achieve profits by taking risks
in a targeted, controlled manner. Transactions are evaluated in regards to their potential risk and
return on investment according to the type of transaction, scale and complexity, against the back-
drop of prevailing legal regulations. A variety of risks are managed as part of a coordinated process,
in particular credit, transfer, market, liquidity, equity participation and operational risks.
The concept of risk management particularly takes into consideration the legal framework, based
on the Banking Act (BWG), as well as the requirements placed on credit institutions to mitigate risks
from the banking business, whereby special consideration is given to the type and scale of a trans-
action. The basic principles and methods underlying risk management are defined in the by-laws
for the Supervisory Board and the Executive Board, as well as in the bank’s organisational guidelines
and manuals. Within the framework of its decision-making authority, the Executive Board deter-
mines the bank’s risk management policies, authorising the principles of risk management, the
specification of limits for all relevant risks, as well as the precise processes to monitor risks. Risk
management is an integral part of managing the bank, i.e. the management of earnings and risks
in all business segments are systematically linked with each other.
An independent department for risk management, incorporated within the controlling division,
supports the Executive Board in effectively fulfilling its duties. The department reports regularly to
the Executive Board, and evaluates the current risk situation by taking account of the risk capacity
and risk limits. It supports the Executive Board in allocating a risk management budget and in man-
aging risks. As a cross-divisional and enterprise-wide body, the department is responsible for the
ongoing further development and implementation of methods to measure risks, to refine risk man-
agement instruments as well as to maintain and update the regulatory framework. The evaluation
of interest rate changes and balance sheet structure risks as well as liquidity risks takes place with-
in the framework of the Assets/Liabilities Management Committee. In order to enable the bank to
adjust to changing regulatory conditions (ICAAP) and tailor risk management to expanded business
activities, a project is being implemented to continually improve and intensify risk management
processes. The initial phase of the project has already been completed with the implementation of
a GAP analysis. The second phase of the project is designed to fully implement the risk management
for the entire bank in accordance with corporate guidelines by the end of 2007, and comprehensively
document procedures in a risk management handbook.
The main focus of the business activities of Raiffeisen Centrobank is in securities trading and in the
issuing of securities and share-index oriented derivatives and structured products (certificates and
guarantee bonds). In principle, the approach to financial risks is based on upholding volume-based
as well as value-at-risk limits, both of which are determined by taking into account the capacity of
the bank to effectively manage particular risks. At the end of the year, the capital requirements for
the securities trading book amounted to EUR 38.5m.
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Basel II 
The necessary changes to be made with regards to procedural, organisational, information technology
and methodological applications, in connection with the equity capital requirements stipulated in
Basel II and in accordance with the corresponding goals of the Raiffeisen Banking Group, were a
focal point of Raiffeisen Centrobank’s risk management activities during the period under review.
The existing IT systems were analysed in regards to their compatibility with Basel II, and have been
extensively adapted in order to ensure the required data quality.
In the fourth quarter of 2006, Raiffeisen Zentralbank began a group-wide integration test focusing
on the smooth interaction of all required banking applications and data suppliers. The approval of
the new processes and applications in the Raiffeisen Banking Group by the regulatory authorities is
planned for 2007.

Risk capacity and risk management
The focal point of the bank’s risk management policies is dealing with market risks. Accordingly,
extensive and up-to-date market risk analyses are available, which are combined with an evaluation
of the other, less significant risk components to create an overall picture of the risk situation.

Market risk
Raiffeisen Centrobank defines market risk as incurring potential losses due to market changes
resulting from fluctuating or changing market prices (e.g. share, currency, and securities prices) and
parameters which affect prices (e.g. interest rates, volatilities). Raiffeisen Centrobank manages a
large Securities Trading Book in accordance with § 220 Sect. 1 Banking Act (formerly § 22b Sect. 2).
Market risks primarily consist of share and warrant prices as well as interest rate fluctuation and
exchange rate risks. The risks linked to the financial positions assumed by the bank arise either from
the customer business or by the deliberate assumption of positions, and are managed by the bank’s
Securities Trading Unit and Treasury Operations.
Raiffeisen Centrobank approves, measures, monitors and manages all market risks by setting a
variety of limits. Depending on the type of transaction, these limits encompass Value at Risk (VaR)
indicators, volume and position limits, as well as sensitivity limits (delta, gamma, vega, basis point
value) and stop-loss limits.
The Value at Risk approach is of central importance. It is calculated on a daily basis on the basis of
a variance-covariance matrix with a confidence interval of 99%. The market data is accumulated
from the preceding year applying a retention period of 10 days.
The market risk arising from the Securities Trading Book of Raiffeisen Centrobank mainly refers to
price risks resulting from trading book positions held in shares and derivatives.
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Risk indicators (99% VaR, 10-day) for the market risk of the securities trading books, depending on
the type of risk

Amounts in thousand Euros 31.12.2006 30.09.2006 30.06.2006 31.03.2006 31.12.2005

Interest rate risk 480 240 390 430 190

Currency risk 121 48 60 224 50

Price risk 8,949 6,490 5,858 7,383 6,282

Total 9,550 6,778 6,308 8,037 6,522

Interest maturity gaps as at December 31, 2006

Amounts in thousand Euros > 6 m – 1 y > 1 – 2 y > 2 – 5 y > 5 y

EUR 13,549 15,171 15,039 -  

USD - 443 - - -  

Interest maturity gaps as at December 31, 2005

Amounts in thousand Euros > 6 m – 1 y > 1 – 2 y > 2 – 5 y > 5 y

EUR 2,057 15,211 15,509 1  

USD - 2,077 - - -  

In order to calculate the required capital for the securities trading book in accordance with the EU’s
Capital Adequacy Directive, Raiffeisen Centrobank applies the standard methodology.
In contrast, the less important risk involving interest rate changes is calculated according to the
classical means of capital and interest maturity analysis.
Since 2002, interest-rate risk has been the subject of quarterly reporting within the scope of the
interest-rate risk statistics submitted to the supervisory authorities.
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The internal system for controlling credit risk encompasses all forms of monitoring measures that
are directly or indirectly integrated into the work processes that require monitoring. Against the
backdrop of the new capital adequacy framework for banks which is currently being developed
(Basel II), the ongoing management, controlling and monitoring of credit risk at the Raiffeisen Bank-
ing Group are assured.
Within the framework of the Basel II project, a group-wide rating and default data base has been
developed, which is designed to register and evaluate customers as well as document default
processes. This data base also serves as the basis for backtesting by the Raiffeisen Banking Group.

Credit risk
The credit risk represents the default risk that arises from the inability of a customer to fulfil con-
tractually agreed financial obligations, when services have been rendered (e.g. liquidity, securities)
or when unrealised profits from pending business transactions can no longer be recovered.
The credit risk of Raiffeisen Centrobank is monitored and analysed for each individual credit trans-
action and on the customer level on the basis of a comprehensive and sound analysis of the credit-
worthiness or the collateral provided by the potential borrower, as well as on a portfolio basis.
As at December 31, 2006, Raiffeisen Centrobank had interest-bearing assets subject to credit risk, as
well as an off balance sheet volume. amounting to TEUR 503,518 before deductions made for value
adjustments.

Assets

Amounts in thousand Euros 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Treasury bills 31,207 15,786

Claims on financial Institutions 301,635 - 178,106 -  

Claims on customers 148,352 - 181,348 -  

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 21,104 - 97,808 -  

502,298 - 473,048 -  

Product-weighted off-balance sheet transactions 1,220 -  6,452 -  

503,518 479,500

Risk of default or Irrecoverable 1,285 0.3% 4,574 1.0%

In need of observation 9,898 2.0% 10,271 2.1%
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Equity participation risks
Part of the banking book also encompasses risks derived from equity participations (all of which in-
volve unlisted companies).
As at December 31, 2006, the book value of the equity participations of Raiffeisen Centrobank
amounted to approximately EUR 17.1m. The resulting share of these equity participations in the capital
requirements of Raiffeisen Centrobank is subsequently about 2.4% (2005: 2.75%).
The focal point of the bank’s efforts to mitigate and control equity participation risks is the limits
set for the trading subsidiaries of Raiffeisen Centrobank. Financial and trading limits are prescribed
and approved by the internal credit committee of Raiffeisen Centrobank or, when specified limits
are to be exceeded, by the Supervisory Board of Raiffeisen Centrobank. On this basis, a standardized
and comprehensive spectrum of reports are put together, sometimes on a daily basis but on a
monthly basis at a minimum, including risk reports for performance risk, financial risk and position
risk. The limits are monitored at various levels: by the subsidiaries themselves, through the equity
participation controlling mechanisms of Raiffeisen Centrobank, and by the economic controls
imposed by the bank’s Credit Department within the context of the supervision of capital loans to
subsidiaries. The information provided by all companies in which Raiffeisen Centrobank has an
equity stake are merged into one single report each month and conveyed to the Executive Board of
Raiffeisen Centrobank, and also on a quarterly basis to the Supervisory Board.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the bank could be potentially unable to meet its current and
future financial obligations in full or in good time. The tasks of managing liquidity and liquidity risk,
and, in turn, of ensuring the bank’s solvency at all times are performed by Treasury. In addition to
abiding by statutory requirements and taking liquidity limits into account, the analyses are also
based on going-concern principles and make allowance for crisis scenarios, in particular examining
the sensitivity of liabilities and the liquidity of assets.

Operational risk
In line with Basel II, operational risk is defined as the risk of unexpected losses resulting from inad-
equate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events including legal risk.
As is the case with other types of risk, the principle of ensuring a strict division of responsibilities
between risk management and risk controlling is also applied to operational risk. Operational risk is
analyzed and managed on the basis of the Group’s own historical loss data and the results of risk
evaluations. Standardized early-warning indicators for operational risks are also applied. Allocations
are made to reserves in order to meet pending legal risks in accordance with appraisals carried out
of the potential economic losses resulting from court decisions.
The standardized approach to operational risk within the context of Basel II is employed.This approach
is based on gross earnings in each business segment.
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The growth figures and increased profitability of the bank were sustained by an exceedingly dedicat-
ed and competent staff. The number of employees increased from 164 at the end of 2005 to 180 at
the end of 2006. Women comprised 45% of the bank’s work force. The managers who are authorised
signatories of the bank consist of 9 women and 10 men, whereas three women and eight men serve
as directors, and one woman and two men sit on the Executive Board. Approximately one third of
employees are university graduates.

outlook for 2007

In the light of ongoing positive growth expectations for the eurozone, but in particular the favour-
able forecasts for the Central and Eastern European economies, we anticipate a positive business
outlook for Raiffeisen Centrobank during the course of the 2007 business year.
The expected 2.2% economic growth in the eurozone in 2007 is based on the assumption that
although the slowdown of economic growth in the USA to a nominal level of + 1.9% will have a neg-
ative impact on the eurozone, private consumption will be able to cushion the weaker demand on
the part of the corporate sector.
On the basis of ongoing dynamic growth in Austria, positively impacted by the mild winter temper-
atures and buoyed by the corresponding full order books enjoyed by the construction industry, the
country’s GDP is expected to surpass the eurozone, posting a growth rate of 2.5%, a forecast which
has been supported by up-to-date preliminary indicators.
In Central and Eastern Europe, consumer demand and capital investments will remain the growth
drivers. Assuming stable or declining inflation rates, GDP growth for the new Member States of the
EU in Central and Eastern Europe is expected to be 4.8%, whereas Bulgaria and Romania, the newest
EU members, are expected to post 5.8% growth rates. A 5.9% growth rate is anticipated for the
European areas of the CIS. The ongoing inflow of capital, primarily in the form of foreign direct in-
vestment, will continue to be a strong stimulus for regional growth, improved productivity and
greater prosperity, thus providing a solid base for future growth in the unified European market.
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Within the framework of this overall positive business environment, Raiffeisen Centrobank will con-
tinue pursuing the same growth strategy as in previous years. This strategy encompasses a contin-
uing increase in the sale of structured products issued by Raiffeisen Centrobank, also in CEE, SEE and
CIS, with the support of the local network banks belonging to Raiffeisen International, further
developing the bank’s activities on the German marketplace and strengthening the bank’s techno-
logical competitive edge by continually expanding its network of direct stock exchange member-
ships. Particular geographical importance will also be attached to the CIS region. In terms of the
development of the individual business areas, the private banking segment will be one of the top
priorities for the 2007 business year. The efforts made in the day-to-day operations will be comple-
mented by intensive project work within the context of fulfilling the Basel II guidelines, as well as
further expanding the bank’s overall risk management activities.

Vienna, April 19, 2007
The Executive Board

Eva Marchart
Chairman of the Executive Board

Alfred Michael Spiss Gerhard Grund
Deputy Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board
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The 2006 business year closed with a profit of EUR 20,897,634.94. Including the profit of
EUR 643,099.03, which was carried forward from 2005, the net balance sheet profit amounted to
EUR 21,540,733.97.

The Executive Board of Raiffeisen Centrobank recommends to the Supervisory Board that a dividend
of EUR 27.00 per share be distributed from the net balance sheet profit as at December 31, 2006.
This corresponds to a total dividend amounting to EUR 17,685,000.00. The Executive Board further
recommends to set up a free reserve of EUR 3,500,000.00 and to carry forward the remaining
profit of EUR 355,733.97 to 2007.

Vienna, April 19, 2007
The Executive Board

Eva Marchart
Chairman of the Executive Board

Alfred Michael Spiss Gerhard Grund
Deputy Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board
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Within the framework of its four meetings held during the year 2006, the Supervisory Board
addressed the following issues:
Financial statements (balance sheets and accounts) for the 2005 financial year, distribution of the
net profit for the 2005 financial year, the regulatory audit report for 2005, the reports of the Execu-
tive Board concerning the bank’s business results, the review of regional and financial limits, the
expansion, diversification and positioning of the bank’s business activities as well as career promo-
tions granted to employees.
The Supervisory Board was responsible for monitoring the bank’s business and lending policies.
Particular attention was paid to securities transactions, which will be the main focus of the bank’s
business operations in the future.
The Supervisory Board was satisfied with the Executive Board’s compliance with all legal regula-
tions, as well as its proper performance of duties as laid down by the law, and has therefore
approved the accounts for the financial year.
The auditors contracted by the bank – KPMG Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft
GmbH, Porzellangasse 51, 1090 Vienna – examined the 2006 financial statements as well as the
Report of the Executive Board, and confirmed their adequate and orderly implementation, giving
their unqualified opinion thereon.
The Supervisory Board approved the Report of the Executive Board and the proposal regarding the
distribution of the net profit for the financial year which ended December 31, 2006. The Supervisory
Board approved the financial statements for 2006 in accordance with § 125, Sect. 2 of the Austrian
Corporation Act.

Vienna, May 2007

Walter Rothensteiner
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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balance sheet as at december 31, 2006

assets 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Amounts in Euros Amounts in thousand Euros

1. Cash on hand and assets deposited with central banks 2,012,486.98 3,478

2. Treasury bills eligible for 31,206,986.30 15,786

refinancing with central banks

a) Treasury bills and similar securities 31,206,986.30 15,786

3. Claims on financial institutions 301,634,878.96 178,107

a) repayable on demand 98,587,385.44 90,700

b) other claims 203,047,493.52 87,407

4. Claims on customers 147,966,527.11 180,795

5. Bonds and other fixed income securities 21,104,089.43 97,809

a) issued by public issuers 3,033,156.10 2,092

b) issued by other issuers 18,070,933.33 95,717

6. Shares and other variable-yield securities 1,152,309,682.08 885,241

7. Investments in related companies 5,167,850.12 5,168

8. Investments in subsidiaries 11,952,362.54 11,952

9. Intangible fixed assets 488,564.00 420

10. Tangible fixed assets 19,970,980.64 19,543

thereof: properties and buildings used by
the credit institution for its own activities
EUR 14,270,404.92; previous year: TEUR 14,563

11. Other assets 313,835,801.37 207,141

12. Deferred expenses 822,602.93 943

Total Assets 2,008,472,812.46 1,606,383

Items shown below the balance sheet

1. Foreign assets 1,387,483,953.85 1,030,174
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equity and liabilities 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Amounts in Euros Amounts in thousand Euros

1. Liabilities to credit institutions 42,397,400.71 68,179

a) repayable on demand 211,010.00 7,931

b) with agreed maturity dates or periods of notice 42,186,390.71 60,248

2. Other liabilities to customers 271,561,658.77 115,854

a) repayable on demand 87,035,630.97 88,515

b) with agreed maturity dates or periods of notice 184,526,027.80 27,339

3. Liabilities evidenced by certificates 823,609,435.83 654,652

a) issued bonds 823,609,435.83 654,652

4. Other liabilities 751,347,854.04 656,899

5. Deferred income 463,657.42 552

6. Provisions 22,732,004.18 20,228

a) termination benefits 3,381,889.61 2,736

b) pension 516,707.76 263

c) taxes 4,733,357.00 1,807

d) other 14,100,049.81 15,422

7. Subscribed capital 47,598,850.00 47,599

8. Share premium reserves 6,651,420.71 6,651

9. Revenue reserves 7,030,936.83 1,031

a) statutory reserves 1,030,936.83 1,031

b) other reserves 6,000,000.00 0

10. Reserve pursuant to § 23 Sect. 6 Austrian Banking Act 13,538,860.00 13,030

11. Net profit for the period 21,540,733.97 21,708

Total equity and liabilities 2,008,472,812.46 1,606,383

Items shown under the balance sheet

1. Contingent liabilities arising from guarantees  1,106,540.84 6,415

and assets pledged as security

2. Credit risks 521,776.87 2,106

3. Liabilities arising from trust transactions 7,091,124.48 7,211

4. Total net capital resources pursuant to § 23 Sect. Austrian Banking 74,331,503.54 67,891

Act; thereof capital resources pursuant to § 23 Sect. 14 (7) Austrian
Banking Act, EUR 0.00; previous year: TEUR: 0

5. Required capital resources pursuant to § 22 Sect. 1 Austrian 56,979,000.00 49,891

Banking Act; thereof required capital resources pursuant
to § 22 Sect. 1 (1) and 4 Austrian Banking Act, EUR 17,948,000.00;
previous year: TEUR 19,043

6. Foreign equity and liabilities 300,463,116.70 154,230
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profit and loss account for the 2006 financial year 

2006 2005

Amounts in Euros Amounts in thousand Euros

1. Interest and related income 30,609,696.12 12,015  

Thereof fixed-interest securities 8,105,846.05 1,200

2. Interest and related expenses - 24,548,789.89 - 8,223  

I. Net Interest Income 6,060,906.23 3,792  

3. Income from securities and investments 9,274,725.50 7,649

a) Income from shares, related companies and 
subsidiaries and variable-yield securities 9,274,725.50 7,649

4. Fee and commission income 15,289,531.64 12,629  

5. Fee and commission expenses - 2,501,130.26 - 8,123  

6. Net profit on financial trading activities 29,680,533.21 40,724  

7. Other operating income 1,134,304.29 1,819  

a) net profit on commercial trading activities 159,677.03 456

b) other operating income 974,627.26 1,363

II. Operating Income 58,938,870.61 58,490

8. General administrative expenses - 30,690,499.74 - 28,029  

a) staff costs 22,455,266.90 19,859

aa) wages and salaries 17,703,173.88 15,497

bb) statutory social security contributions as well as levies and 
compulsory contributions based on wages and salaries 3,090,629.14 2,588

cc) other employee benefits 315,064.48 289

dd) expenses for retirement benefits 575,338.76 511

ee) expenses for termination benefits and 
contributions to company pension funds 771,060.64 974

b) other administrative expenses (materials) 8,235,232.84 8,170

9. Value adjustments (depreciation) on asset items 9 and 10 - 2,120,008.76 - 1,640

10. Other operating expenses – 42,423.11 - 67

III. Operating Expenses - 32,852,931.61 - 29,736
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2006 2005

Amounts in Euros Amounts in thousand Euros

IV. Operating Result 26,085,939.00 28,754

11. Expenditures arising from the valuation and disposal of - 376,520.26 - 1,310

receivables and securities held as other current assets

12. Income arising from the valuation and disposal of receivables 441,582.26 138

and securities held as other current assets

13. Expenditures arising from the valuation of securities - 60,037.34 - 3,142

capitalised as financial fixed assets, as well as
investments in related companies and subsidiaries

14. Income arising from the disposal of shareholdings 0.00 280

in related companies and subsidiaries

V. Result on Ordinary Activities (amount carried forward) 26,090,963.66 24,720

15. Income tax expense - 2,926,292.00 - 1,801

(thereof passed on from parent company:
EUR 2,926,292.00; previous year: TEUR 1,801)

16. Other taxes, unless included in item 15 - 1,758,036.72 - 909

VI. Annual Surplus 21,406,634.94 22,010

17. Adjustment of reserves - 509,000.00 - 1,235

Thereof: allocation to the liability reserve 509,000.00 1,235

VII. Profit for the Year 20,897,634.94 20,775

18. Profit carried forward from the previous year 643,099.03 933

VIII. Net Profit 21,540,733.97 21,708
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development of fixed assets in the 2006 financial year

Amounts in Euros Acquisition costs Acquisition costs Acquisition costs
Balance on Additions Disposals

1. 1. 2006

I. Intangible fixed assets

Software licenses 2,224,390.35 329,979.57 0.00

II. Tangible fixed assets

1. Property and buildings used by the 14,789,785.11 0.00 0.00

credit institution for its own activities;
thereof value of the property:
EUR 3,066,200,92;
previous year: TEUR 3,066

2. Office equipment, furniture and fittings 15,097,542.20 2,304,713.87 375,191.52

29,887,327.31 2,304,713.87 375,191.52

III. Financial assets

1. Investments in subsidiaries; thereof 19,517,770.68 10,000.00 4,025,504.19

shareholdings in credit institutions:
EUR 0.00

2. Investments in related companies; 5,168,286.12 0.00 0.00

thereof shareholding in credit institutions:
EUR 0.00

3. Other fixed financial assets (securities) 15,669,750.00 0.00 15,669,750.00

40,355,806.80 10,000.00 19,695,254.19

Total 72,467,524.46 2,644,693.44 20,070,445.71
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Acquisition costs Accumulated Net book value Net book value Depreciation in the
Balance on Depreciation 31. 12. 2006 31. 12. 2005 2006 financial year
31. 12. 2006

2,554,369.92 2,065,805.92 488,564.00 420,188.00 261,603.57

14,789,785.11 519,380.19 14,270,404.92 14,563,495.92 293,091.00

17,027,064.55 11,326,488.83 5,700,575.72 4,979,676.04 1,565,314.19

31,816,849.66 11,845,869.02 19,970,980.64 19,543,171.96 1,858,405.19

15,502,266.49 3,549,903.95 11,952,362.54 11,952,364.54 10,000.00

5,168,286.12 436.00 5,167,850.12 5,167,850.12 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 15,508,500.00 0.00

20,670,552.61 3,550,339.95 17,120,212.66 32,628,714.66 10,000.00

55,041,772.19 17,462,014.89 37,579,757.30 52,592,074.62 2,130,008.76



A. Accounting policies

General principles
The financial statements of Raiffeisen Centrobank for the 2006 financial year have been prepared in
accordance with the general accounting principles stipulated in the Austrian Commercial Code and
the specific sectoral regulations as specified by the Austrian Banking Act. The balance sheet as well
as the profit and loss account have been structured according to Appendix 2 of the forms contained
in § 43 Austrian Banking Act. The structure of the profit and loss account in regards to ensuring an
adequate representation of the commodity trading (countertrade) activities of Raiffeisen Centrobank
have been expanded to include a sub-item entitled “Net profit on commercial trading activities”.
Changes in the accounting and valuation methods have not been made compared to the 2005
financial statements.

Currency conversion
Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are reported at the middle rates of ex-
changes fixed by the European Central Bank on the balance sheet date. Amounts denominated in
currencies for which the European Central Bank published no rates are converted at the middle
rates of exchange published by Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG on the balance sheet date.
Currency futures and options transactions in foreign currencies are capitalised at the forward
exchange rates. Any differences in rates resulting from currency conversion are reported as a profit
or loss in the financial statements.

Securities portfolio – valuation of securities, futures and options
A daily market price system is applied for the valuation of securities held for trading purposes or as
other current assets.
In terms of securities held for trading purposes or as other current assets, the company’s portfolio
of shares in publicly-listed companies as well as fixed-interest securities are reported at the share
price prevailing on the balance sheet date.
Certificates acquired based on a share price related or index related performance are valued with
the assistance of valuation models to illustrate stochastic development processes.
Bonds issued by borrowers from Eastern European markets as well as shares issued by Eastern
European companies held by the company for trading purposes are valued at the market rates
announced by other credit institutions and brokers, or as quoted by Reuters, provided that share
prices for these securities are not available or do not provide sufficient information.
Options on securities of publicly-listed companies and options on security indices (i.e. sold and
bought calls and puts, primarily OeTOB and EUREX options) as well as futures held for trading pur-
poses are valued according to the market prices prevailing on the balance sheet date.
The valuation of conventional OTC options is shown at a synthetic market price, based on the Black
Scholes model (for European options) or binomial pricing models (for American options). Asian options
are valued according to Monte Carlo simulation methods.
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Claims on financial institutions and customers
Claims on financial institutions and customers are shown at their nominal value. Individual value
adjustments or provisions for depreciation are made in the case of an identifiable recognisable risk
of default on the part of borrowers.

Subsidiaries and investments in related companies
Subsidiaries and investments in related companies are principally capitalised according to the principle
of “going concern” (the ability to continue functioning as a business entity) at their cost of acquisition.
Depreciation is carried out when, in all probability, a permanent diminution in value has taken place.

Intangible and tangible fixed assets
The valuation of intangible fixed assets as well as tangible fixed assets (i.e. property and buildings,
office equipment, furniture and fittings) is carried out at the cost of acquisition less their scheduled,
linear depreciation.
Depreciation rates applied are 33.3% and 14.3% p.a. for intangible fixed assets, 2.5% and 10.0% p.a. for
immovable fixed assets, and 10%– 20% p.a. for movable fixed assets. A full year’s depreciation is taken
in the case of additions made during the first half of the financial year, whereas half-year
depreciation applies to additions in the second half of the financial year. Assets with an extremely low
value (cost of acquisition per item less than TEUR 0.4) are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.

Liabilities from bank transactions
Liabilities from bank transactions are reported at the amount of repayment, taking into considera-
tion the principle of financial prudence.

Liabilities to credit institutions
Liabilities evidenced by certificates (e.g. certificates partially with a capital guarantee, the interest
on which is dependent on the share price performance or the performance of the share index) are
reported using valuation methods to depict the stochastic development of share prices (Monte Carlo
simulation models).

Provisions for termination benefits
The provisions for termination benefits are designed to fulfil legal demands, as well as those aris-
ing from individual or collective contractual agreements. Provisions are calculated in accordance
with the guidelines specified by IAS 19, applying the Projected Unit Credit Method and assuming a
calculatory interest rate of 4.5% (2005: 4.25%), as well as an unchanged annual salary increase
amounting to 3.0%. The underlying presumption is a decreasing fluctuation rate in connection with
an increase in the number of years working for the company, and the earliest possible retirement
date, taking into account the changes to Austria’s General Social Security Law in accordance to the
Budgetary Amendment 2003. The premium reserve amounts to 58.9% of the statistical termination
benefit obligations on the balance sheet date.
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II.1. Classification of claims other than those repayable on demand according to their term to maturity

as at 31.12.2006 0-3 3-12 1-5 > 5 Total
Amounts in thousand Euros months months years years

Debt instruments of public bodies 997 0 30,210 0 31,207

Claims on financial institutions 203,047 0 0 0 203,047

Claims on customers 98,184 40,403 491 8,889 147,967

Bonds 18,102 0 3,000 2 21,104

320,330 40,403 33,701 8,891 403,325

Provisions for pensions
Provisions for pensions are calculated in accordance with the guidelines specified by IAS 19, applying
the Projected Unit Credit Method and assuming a calculatory interest rate of 4.5% (2005: 4.25%), an
unchanged 2% increase in the probable profit sharing rate, and a retirement age of 60 years. In
2005, pension commitments were allocated to a specified group of eligible employees. The cash value
of the pension plan reinsurance concluded for future beneficiaries is reported as “Other assets“.

Other provisions
Other provisions have been made according to expected demands. They comprise identifiable risks
and liabilities, the extent of which has not yet been determined.

B. Notes to the Accounts

I. Cash on hand and assets deposited with central banks
The balance sheet item A1, which encompasses cash on hand and assets deposited with the Austrian
National Bank, is reported as TEUR 2,012 (2005: TEUR 3,478). The bank abided by prevailing regula-
tions pertaining to liquidity and minimum reserves.

II. Claims on financial institutions and customers
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The market value of securities held in a portfolio for trading purposes or which are held as current
assets at the market price exceeded the purchase price by TEUR 1,160.
The balance sheet items A2 and A5 include fixed-interest securities amounting to TEUR 52,311 (2005:
TEUR 113,594), of which a total of TEUR 3,031 will fall due in the course of 2007.
The balance sheet items A7 and A8 are reported according to the lower of cost or market rule.

III.2. Subordinated assets
The balance sheet item A5, “Bonds and other fixed-interest securities” shows subordinated bonds
valued at TEUR 4,984 (2005: TEUR 5,704).

Comparative figures as at 31.12.2005 0-3 3-12 1-5 > 5 Total
Amounts in thousand Euros months months years years

Debt instruments of public bodies 278 0 15,508 0 15,786

Claims on financial institutions 87,407 0 0 0 87,407

Claims on customers 4,271 26,990 60,359 19,762 111,382

Bonds 2,181 0 32,874 62,753 97,808

94,137 26,990 108,741 82,515 312,383

III. Securities

III.1. Figures supplied pursuant to §64 Sect. 1 (10/11) Austrian Banking Act

as at 31.12.2006 Unlisted Publicly Total Valued at
Amounts in thousand Euros listed market price

Debt instruments of public bodies, A2 0 31,207 31,207 31,207

Bonds and other 
fixed-interest securities, A5 3,031 18,073 21,104 21,104

Shares and other  
variable-yield securities, A6 680,076 472,234 1,152,310 1,152,310

Investments in related companies, A7 5,168 0 5,168 0

Investments in subsidiaries, A8 11,952 0 11,952 0
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IV. Liabilities

IV.1. Classification of liabilities other than those payable on demand according to their term to maturity

as at 31.12.2006 0-3 3-12 1-5 > 5 Total
Amounts in thousand Euros months months years years

Liabilities to credit institutions 40,150 1,538 498 0 42,186

Liabilities to customers 181,339 0 0 3,187 184,526

Liabilities evidenced by certificates 3,985 22,190 394,441 402,994 823,610

225,474 23,728 394,939 406,181 1,050,322

Comparative figures as at 31.12.2005 0-3 3-12 1-5 > 5 Total
Amounts in thousand Euros months months years years

Liabilities to credit institutions 57,906 1,689 654 0 60,249

Liabilities to customers 2,571 19 21,627 3,123 27,339

Liabilities evidenced by certificates 13,485 1,093 234,202 405,872 654,652

73,962 2,801 256,483 408,995 742,240
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IV.2. Liabilities evidenced by certificates
Balance sheet item E/L3 contains issued bonds amounting to TEUR 26,175 (2005:TEUR 14,578), which
will fall due in the course of 2007.

IV.3. Other liabilities
Balance sheet item E/L4, “Other liabilities” amounting to TEUR 751,348 (2005: TEUR 656,899) primarily
refer to liabilities reported at market prices as well as premiums received from trading in securities
and derivative financial instruments totalling TEUR 740,494 (2005: TEUR 652,803).

V. Obligations derived from the use of tangible fixed assets not shown on the balance sheet
In the period under review, the rental expenses incurred by the company amounted to TEUR 330
(2005: TEUR 480). Total rental expenses of TEUR 367 are expected for the 2007 financial year, whereas
rental expenses of TEUR 1,834 are anticipated for the years 2007 – 2011.

VI. Supplementary data
The balance sheet total includes the following items reported in foreign currencies:

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies:

Amounts in thousand Euros 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Assets 646,502 371,348

Liabilities 286,873 90,147



At the balance sheet date, the following futures and options transactions had not yet been settled:

Purchase contracts 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Amounts in thousand Euros

Interest rate options 123,511 85,541

Currency and interest rate swaps in a single currency 22,846 44,443

Forward exchange transactions 87,773 33,746

Currency options 92,990 0

Index futures contracts 165,164 241,730

Options on asset values and security index options 1,113,992 780,300

Share contracts 47,801 15,725

Sales contracts 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Amounts in thousand Euros

Interest rate options 0 1,128

Currency and interest rate swaps in a single currency 22,846 44,443

Forward exchange transactions 87,652 33,947

Currency options 92,990 0

Index futures contracts 62,000 60,869

Options on asset values and security index options 1,799,437 1,453,628

Share contracts 47,810 20,646
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A securities trading book is maintained in accordance with § 22b of the Austrian Banking Act. At the
balance sheet date, the securities trading book, valued at the market price (derivatives with delta
values), amounted to:

Securities trading book 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Amounts in thousand Euros

Shares 398,324 400,343

Listed options 56,658 24,355

Certificates - 560,008 - 522,705

Bonds 142,846 96,341

Structured products - 195,806 - 108,218

OTC options 294,897 122,525

Warrants - 129,783 - 120,695

Share futures 103,596 187,508

Bond futures 123,511 79,864

234,235 159,317
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C. Notes to the profit and loss account
As the result of changes made in the reporting structure, the previous year’s amounts pertaining to
the items “Fee and commission income”, “Fee and commission expenses”, “Net profit on financial
trading activities” and “Other operating income” are not comparable to the figures of the 2006
financial year.
In adjusting the values of the 2005 financial year, income from capital market transactions amounting
to TEUR 8,300, and from making research services available totalling TEUR 400, which were included
in the financial result or in “Other operating income“ in the 2005 financial year, were then incorpo-
rated as “Fee and commission income“. In contrast, there was a reclassification of fee and commission
expenses from securities transactions totalling approximately TEUR 6,800 to the financial result.

I. Other operating income
Net profit on commercial trading activities amounting to TEUR 160 (2005: TEUR 456) contained in the
item “Other operating income” can be primarily attributed to the realisation of countertrade obliga-
tions for third parties to Indonesia and the performance of offset transactions.
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In accordance with § 93 Austrian Banking Act, the bank is legally obliged to provide for a proportionate
deposit insurance as part of its membership in a professional association. Raiffeisen Centrobank AG
is a member of the Raiffeisen Group. This also entails an affiliation with Oesterreichischen Raiff-
eisen Einlagensicherung reg. GenmbH, Vienna (the deposit insurance arm of the Raiffeisen Group,
registered as a limited liability company). In the 2006 financial year, the theoretical claim on this
insurance is limited to a rate of 0.83 per cent of the assessment basis in accordance with § 22 Sect.
2 Austrian Banking Act at the balance sheet date, plus the weighted items of the Securities Trading
Book, also in accordance with § 22 Austrian Banking Act. These contingent liabilities are reported at a
market value of EUR 0.07.

D. Other Information

I. Contingent liabilities 
The breakdown of contingent liabilities arising from guarantees and assets pledged as security
totalling TEUR 1,107 (2005:TEUR 6,415) disclosed within the framework of off balance sheet arrange-
ments consists of the following:

Amounts in thousand Euros 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Letters of credit 454 2,319

Guarantees 653 4,096

thereof for subsidiaries 454 414

1,107 6,415
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IV. Number of employees

31.12. Average 31.12. Average
2006 in 2006 2005 in 2005

Employees (including Executive Board) 174 172 157 157

thereof part-time 11 12 15 14

Workers 6 6 7 5

thereof part-time 1 1 1 1

180 178 164 162

II. Credit risks shown under the balance sheet
Credit risks shown under the balance sheet amounting to TEUR 522 (2005: TEUR 2,106) refer exclu-
sively to irrevocable credit commitments and lines of credit.

III. Other contractual bank guarantee obligations
The following assets have been pledged as security for obligations:

Amounts in thousand Euros 2006 2005 Explanation

Claims on financial institutions  (A3) 84,354 82,889 Collateral deposited with credit
institutions and stock exchanges for 
the securities and options business

Fixed income securities  (A2 and A5) 18,070 17,598 Collateral deposited with credit
institutions and stock exchanges for
the securities and options business

Claims on customers  (A4) 491 1,459 Deposited as collateral for liabilities 
arising from the refinancing of export
loans granted by Oesterrreichische
Kontrollbank AG (item L/E1 b "Liabilities
to credit institutions"

Shares and other 164,154 0 Collateral deposited with Clearstream 
variable-yield securities (A6) for the securities and options business



V. Advances and loans to members of the Executive Board and Supervisory Board
At the balance sheet date, loans and advances made to members of the Executive Board amounted to
EUR 2,023 (2005: EUR 179,937). During the period under review, repayments totalled EUR 177,914 (2005:
EUR 2,715). No advances, loans or guarantees were granted to members of the Supervisory Board.

VI. Expenses for termination benefits and retirement benefits
Expenses for termination benefits and pensions (including contributions to pension funds and em-
ployee retirement benefit plans, as well as provisions allocated to the reserves for termination ben-
efits) amounted to EUR 591,259 for members of the Executive Board (2005: EUR 1,128,583), and to
EUR 755,141 for other employees (2005: EUR 356,062).
Expenses for termination benefits (including provisions to the reserves for termination benefits),
reported under item 8. ee) of the profit and loss account amounted to TEUR 708 in the 2006 financial
year (2005: TEUR 993).

VII. Remuneration for members of the Executive Board and Supervisory Board
In the year under review, remuneration for the members of the Executive Board totalled EUR
2,282,421 (2005: EUR 2,075,434). No fees for attending meetings were paid to members of the Super-
visory Board in 2006.

VIII. Group relations
The company is a related company of the Raiffeisen-Landesbanken Holding GmbH, Vienna. The an-
nual financial statements are integrated both into the consolidated financial statements of Raiff-
eisen-Landesbanken Holding GmbH, Vienna, and Raiffeisen Zentralbank Oesterreich AG, Wien,
which provides consolidated financial statements for the least number of companies required. The
company itself is considered to be a parent company, which draws up its own consolidated financial
statements. These consolidated financial statements are available at the relevant parent company
as well as at the Commercial Court of Vienna.
Since 2005, the company has been a member of the corporate group RZB KI Beteiligungs GmbH,
pursuant to § 9 Austrian Corporation Tax Act. Based on the official notification 1/23 from Vienna’s
financial authorities dated February 6, 2006, the application submitted by the company to set up a
corporate group has been approved. In this case, the taxable business results of the members of the
Group are attributed to the parent company. Any tax adjustments between the parent company
and the individual members of the corporate group are regulated in the form of a tax allocation
agreement.
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Members of the Executive Board, the Supervisory Board and State Commissioners

Executive Board
Speaker
Eva Marchart

Members
Alfred Michael Spiss
Gerhard Grund

Supervisory Board
Chairman
Walter Rothensteiner, Chairman of the Management Board
Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG, Vienna

Deputy Chairmen
Patrick Butler, Member of the Management Board, Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG,
Vienna – First Deputy Chairman
Herbert Stepic, Chairman Raiffeisen International Bankholding AG, Vienna –
Second Deputy Chairman

Members
Karl Sevelda, Member of the Management Board, Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG, Vienna
Christian Teufl, Director, Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG, Vienna
Helfried Marek, Vienna

State Commissioners
Peter Braumüller, Divisional Director
Tamara Els, Deputy Assistant

Vienna, April 19, 2007
The Executive Board

Eva Marchart
Chairman of the Executive Board

Alfred Michael Spiss Gerhard Grund
Deputy Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board



We conducted the audit of the financial statements of Raiffeisen Centrobank for the business year
starting on January 1, 2006 and ending on December 31, 2006, taking account of the company’s ac-
counts. The accounting, presentation and the contents of these financial statements as well as the
management report, in accordance with the binding legal regulations of the Austrian Commercial
Code, are the responsibility of the legally appointed representatives of the company. Our responsi-
bility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit, and to state
whether the management report for the company is in accordance with the financial statements.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the regulations and principles applicable in Austria and
with generally accepted standards on auditing. These principles require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement, and whether we can state that the management report for the company is in accor-
dance with the financial statements. In determining the audit procedures, we considered our
knowledge of the businesses, the economic and legal environment of the company as well as the
expected occurrence of errors. An audit involves procedures to obtain evidence about amounts and
other disclosures in the accounts and the financial statements on a sample basis. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.We believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion.
Our audit did not give rise to any objections. As a result of our duly implemented audit, we can cer-
tify that the accounting records and the financial statements comply with binding legal regula-
tions. The financial statements provide, in all material respects, a true and fair picture of the com-
pany’s assets, financial position and profit or loss, in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles. The Management Report is fully consistent with the financial statements of the company.

Vienna, April 20, 2007
KPMG
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungs GmbH

Walter Knirsch ppa. Josef Kirchknopf
Certified public accountant Tax consultant
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Subsidiaries and
related companies

CENTROTRADE
CHEMICALS AG, Switzerland
Bahnhofstrasse 21
6301 Zug
Phone: +41-41-710 66 44
Fax: +41-41-711 10 80

CENTROTRADE DEUTSCHLAND
GMBH, Germany
Kölner Strasse 10 b
65760 Eschborn
Phone: +49-6196-775 08-0
Fax: +49-6196-775 08-55

SYRENA IMMOBILIEN
HOLDING AG, Vienna
Donau-City-Strasse 9
1220 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-515 20 410
Fax: +43-1-515 20 5410

RAIFFEISEN INVESTMENT AG, Vienna
Krugerstrasse 13
1015 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-710 54 00 0
Fax: +43-1-710 54 00-169

CENTROTRADE MINERALS
& METALS, INC., USA
5700 Cleveland Street
Suite 440
Virginia Beach 23462 USA
Phone: +1-800-520 76 69
Phone: +1-757-518 23 00
Fax: +1-757-518 23 05

CENTROTRADE SINGAPORE
PTE LTD., Singapore
20, Cecil Street
#06-07, Equity Plaza
Singapore 049705
Phone: +65-6535 91 33
Fax: +65-6534 13 45

CENTROTRADE HOLDING AG, Vienna
Tegetthoffstrasse 1
1010 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-205 10 74
Fax: +43-1-205 10 74-111

Affiliated Company

SCANVIWOOD CO., LTD., Vietnam
52 An Doung Vuong
Huyen Binh Chanh
TP Ho Chi Minh, Vietnam
Phone: +84-8-877 65 55
Fax: +84-8-875 00 90

Representatives

CENTROTRADE CHEMICALS AG,
Great Britain
1 D The Courtyard
3 & 5 Market Square
Westerham, Kent TN 16 1AZ
Great Britain
Phone: +44-1959-56 58 59
Fax: +44-1959-56 33 23

RACO TRADING PHILS., INC.,
Philippines
10th floor, Rufino Building
6784 Ayala Avenue
1226 Makati City, The Philippines
Phone: +63-2-810 03 01
Fax: +63-2-810 39 27

subsidiaries & representatives



Raiffeisen Zentralbank 
Österreich AG

Austria (Head Office)
Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-71 707-0
Fax: +43-1-71 707-1715
SWIFT/BIC: RZBAATWW
www.rzb.at
Contacts:
Austrian Corporate Customers
Joseph Eberle
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1487
joseph.eberle@rzb.at
Multinational Corporate Customers
Peter Bazil
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1547
peter.bazil@rzb.at
Central and Eastern European 
Corporate Customers
Christian Theuer
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1462
christian.theuer@rzb.at
Corporate, Trade & Export Finance
Helmut Breit
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1321
helmut.breit@rzb.at
Global Markets
Martin Czurda
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1120
martin.czurda@rzb.at
Transaction Services
Günther Gall
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1168
guenther.gall@rzb.at

Raiffeisen International 
Bank-Holding AG
Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-71 707-3504
Fax: +43-1-71 707-1377
www.ri.co.at
Contact: Roman Hager
roman.hager@ri.co.at

China
Beijing Branch
Beijing International Club, Suite 200
21, Jianguomenwai Dajie
100020 Beijing
Phone: +86-10-6532 3388
Fax: +86-10-6532 5926
SWIFT/BIC: RZBACNBJ
Contact: Andreas Werner 
andreas.werner@cn.rzb.at

Malta
Raiffeisen Malta Bank plc
52, Il-Piazzetta, Tower Road,
Sliema SLM16, Malta
Phone: +356-2260 0000
Fax: +356-2132 0954
Contact: Anthony C. Schembri
anthony.schembri@rmb-malta.raiffeisen.at

Singapore
Singapore Branch
One Raffles Quay
#38-01 North Tower
Phone: +65-6305 6000
Fax: +65-6305 6001
Contact: Rainer Silhavý
rainer.silhavy@sg.rzb.at

United Kingdom
London Branch
10, King William Street
London EC4N 7TW
Phone: +44-20-7933 8000
Fax: +44-20-7933 8099
SWIFT/BIC: RZBAGB2L
www.london.rzb.at
Contact: Ian Burns
ian.burns@uk.rzb.at

U.S.A.
RZB Finance LLC
1133, Avenue of the Americas
16th floor, New York, N.Y. 10036
Phone: +1-212-845 4100
Fax: +1-212-944 2093
www.rzbfinance.com
Contact: Dieter Beintrexler
dbeintrexler@rzbfinance.com

Banking Network Central
and Eastern Europe

Albania
Raiffeisen Bank Sh.a.
European Trade Center,
Bulevardi ”Bajram Curri”, Tirana 
Phone: +355-4-274 912 
Fax: +355-4-230 013 
SWIFT/BIC: SGSBALTX 
www.raiffeisen.al
Contact: Steven Grunerud 
steven.grunerud@raiffeisen.al
94 banking outlets

Belarus
Priorbank, JSC
31–A, V. Khoruzhey Str.
Minsk, 220002
Phone: +375-17-289 9087
Fax: +375-17-289 9191
SWIFT/BIC: PJCBBY2X
www.priorbank.by
Contact: Olga Gelakhova
olga.gelakhova@priorbank.by
62 banking outlets

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Raiffeisen Bank d.d.
Bosna i Hercegovina 
Danijela Ozme 3, 71000 Sarajevo 
Phone: +387-33-287 100 
Fax: +387-33-213 851 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBABA2S 
www.raiffeisenbank.ba
Contact: Michael G. Mueller
michael.mueller@rbb-sarajevo.raiffeisen.at
75 banking outlets

Bulgaria 
Raiffeisenbank (Bulgaria) EAD 
18/20 Ulica N. Gogol, 1504 Sofia 
Phone: +359-2-9198 5101 
Fax: +359-2-943 4528 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBBBGSF 
www.rbb.bg
Contact: Momtchil Andreev
momtchil.andreev@rbb-sofia.raiffeisen.at
111 banking outlets

Croatia 
Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d.
Petrinjska 59, 10000 Zagreb 
Phone: +385-1-456 6466 
Fax: +385-1-481 1624 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBHHR2X 
www.rba.hr
Contact: Vesna Ciganek-Vukovic
vesna.ciganek-vukovic@rba.hr
48 banking outlets

Czech Republic 
Raiffeisenbank a.s.
Olbrachtova 2006/9 
140 21 Praha 4 
Phone: +420-221-141 111 
Fax: +420-221-142 111 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBCCZPP 
www.rb.cz
Contact: Lubor Zalman 
lubor.zalman@rb.cz
53 banking outlets
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eBanka, a.s.
Na Příkopě 19
11719 Praha 1 
Phone: +420-222-115 222 
Fax: +420-222-115 500 
SWIFT/BIC: EBNKCZPP 
www.ebanka.cz
Contact: Pavla Pasekova
ppasekova@ebanka.cz
62 banking outlets

Hungary
Raiffeisen Bank Zrt.
Akadémia útca 6, 1054 Budapest
Phone: +36-1-484 4400
Fax: +36-1-484 4444
SWIFT/BIC: UBRTHUHB
www.raiffeisen.hu
Contact: Frank Daniel
frank.daniel@raiffeisen.hu
122 banking outlets

Kosovo 
Raiffeisen Bank Kosovo J.S.C.
Rruga UÇK 51, Prishtina 
Phone: +381-38-222 222 
Fax: +381-38-2030 1130 
SWIFT/BIC: RBKOCS22 
www.raiffeisen-kosovo.com
Contact: Oliver Whittle 
oliver.whittle@raiffeisen-kosovo.com 
33 banking outlets

Poland
Raiffeisen Bank Polska S.A.
Ul. Piękna 20, 00-549 Warszawa 
Phone: +48-22-585 2000 
Fax: +48-22-585 2585 
SWIFT/BIC: RCBWPLPW 
www.raiffeisen.pl
Contact: Piotr Czarnecki 
piotr.czarnecki@raiffeisen.pl
86 banking outlets

Romania
Raiffeisen Bank S.A.
Piata Charles de Gaulle 15
011857 Bucureşti 1
Phone: +40-21-306 1000
Fax: +40-21-230 0700
SWIFT/BIC: RZBRROBU
www.raiffeisen.ro
Contact: Steven C. van Groningen
centrala@raiffeisen.ro
266 banking outlets

Russia
ZAO Raiffeisenbank Austria 
Leninsky Prospekt 15A 
119071 Moskwa
Phone: +7-495-721 9900 
Fax: +7-495-721 9901 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBMRUMM 
www.raiffeisen.ru
Contact: Johann Jonach 
jjonach@raiffeisen.ru
41 banking outlets

OAO Impexbank 
Novopeschanaya Ul. 20/10 
125252 Moskwa 
Phone: +7-495-258 3219 
Fax: +7-495-248 1370 
SWIFT/BIC: IMPERUMM 
www.impexbank.ru
Contact: Pavel Lysenko 
pavel.lysenko@impexbank.ru
203 banking outlets

Serbia
Raiffeisen banka a.d.
Bulevar AVNOJ-a 64a 
11070 Novi Beograd 
Phone: +381-11-320 2100 
Fax: +381-11-220 7080 
SWIFT/BIC: RZBSRSBG
www.raiffeisenbank.co.yu
Contact: Oliver Rögl 
oliver.roegl@raiffeisenbank.co.yu 
68 banking outlets

Slovakia 
Tatra banka, a.s.
Hodžovo námestie 3 
811 06 Bratislava 1 
Phone: +421-2-5919 1111 
Fax: +421-2-5919 1110 
SWIFT/BIC: TATRSKBX 
www.tatrabanka.sk
Contact: Rainer Franz 
rainer_franz@tatrabanka.sk
145 banking outlets

Slovenia 
Raiffeisen Krekova banka d.d.
18 Slomškov trg, 2000 Maribor 
Phone: +386-2-229 3100 
Fax: +386-2-252 4779 
SWIFT/BIC: KREKSI22 
www.r-kb.si
Contact: Klemens Nowotny
klemens.nowotny@r-kb.si 
14 banking outlets

Ukraine
VAT Raiffeisen Bank Aval 
9, Leskova vul., 01011 Kyiv 
Phone: +38-044-490 88 88 
Fax: +38-044-295 32 31 
SWIFT/BIC: AVAL UA UK 
www.aval.ua
Contact: Angela Prigozhina
angela.prigozhina@aval.ua 
1.312 banking outlets

Representative offices
in Europe

Belgium
Brussels
Rue du Commerce 20–22
1000 Bruxelles
Phone: +32-2-549 0678
Fax: +32-2-502 6407
Contact: Helga Steinberger
raiffbxl@raiffeisenbrussels.be

Germany
Frankfurt am Main
Mainzer Landstrasse 51
D-60329 Frankfurt am Main
Phone: +49-69-29 92 19-18
Fax: +49-69-29 92 19-22
Contact: Dorothea Renninger
dorothea.renninger@rzb.at

France
Paris
9–11, Avenue Franklin Roosevelt
75008 Paris
Phone: +33-1-4561 2700
Fax: +33-1-4561 1606
Contact: Harald Stoffaneller
harald.stoffaneller@fr.rzb.at

Italy
Milano
Via Andrea Costa 2
20131 Milano
Phone: +39-02-2804 0646
Fax: +39-02-2804 0658
www.rzb.it
Contact: Maurizio Uggeri
maurizio.uggeri@it.rzb.at
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Lithuania
Vilnius (Raiffeisen Bank 
Polska S.A.)
A. Jaksto Street 12, 01105 Vilnius
Phone: +370-5-266 6600
Fax: +370-5-266 6601
www.raiffeisen.lt
Contact: Vladislovas Jancis
vladislovas.jancis@raiffeisen.pl

Moldova
Chisinau (Raiffeisen Bank S.A.)
65 Stefan cel Mare blvd.
Chişinǎu, MD-2001
Phone: +373-22-279 331
Fax: +373-22-279 343
Contact: Victor Bodiu
victor.bodiu@rzb.md

Russia
Moscow
14, Pretchistensky Pereulok
Building 1, 119034 Moskwa
Phone: +7-495-721 9903
Fax: +7-495-721 9907
Contact: Evgheny Rabovsky
erabovsky@raiffeisen.ru

Sweden and Nordic countries
Stockholm
Norrlandsgatan 12
10396 Stockholm
Phone: +46-8-440 5086
Fax: +46-8-440 5089
Contact: Lars Bergström
lars.bergstrom@rzb.at

Representative offices
in America and Asia

China
Hongkong
Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway
Unit 2001, 20th floor, Tower 1
Hong Kong
Phone: +85-2-2730 2112
Fax: +85-2-2730 6028
Contact: Edmond Wong
edmond.wong@hk.rzb.at

Zhuhai
Room 2404, Yue Cai Building
188, Jingshan Road, Jida
519015 Zhuhai
Phone: +86-756-323 3500
Fax: +86-756-323 3321
Contact: Susanne Zhang-Pongratz
susanne.zhang@cn.rzb.at

India
Mumbai
87, Maker Chamber VI
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021
Phone: +91-22-663 01700
Fax: +91-22-663 21982
Contact: Anupam Johri
anupam.johri@in.rzb.at

Iran
Teheran (UNICO Banking Group)
Vanak, North Shirazi Avenue
16, Ladan Str., 19917 Tehran
Phone: +98-21-804 6767-2
Fax: +98-21-803 6788
Contact: Gerd Wolf
unico@sayareh.com

South Korea
Seoul
Leema Building, 8th floor
146-1, Soosong-dong
Chongro-ku, 110-755 Seoul
Phone: +822-398 5840
Fax: +822-398 5807
Contact: Kun II Chung
kun-il.chung@kr.rzb.at

U.S.A.
Chicago (RZB Finance LLC)
10 N. Martingale Road, Suite 400
Schaumburg, IL 60173
Phone: +1-847-466 1043
Fax: +1-847-466 1295
Contact: Charles T. Hiatt
chiatt@rzbfinance.com

Houston (RZB Finance LLC)
10777, Westheimer, Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77042
Phone: +1-713-260 9697
Fax: +1-713-260 9602
Contact: Stephen A. Plauche
splauche@rzbfinance.com

New York
1133, Avenue of the Americas
16th floor, New York, NY 10036
Phone: +1-212-593 7593
Fax: +1-212-593 9870
Contact: Dieter Beintrexler
dieter.beintrexler@rzb-newyork.raiffeisen.at

Vietnam
Ho Chi Minh City
6, Phung Khac Khoan Str.
District1, Room G6
Ho Chi Minh City
Phone: +84-8-8297 934
Fax: +84-8-8221 318
Contact: Ta Thi Kim Thanh
ta-thi-kim.thanh@vn.rzb.at

Investment Banking

Austria
Raiffeisen Zentralbank 
Österreich AG
Global Markets 
Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-71 707-1120
Fax: +43-1-71 707-3813
www.rzb.at
Contact: Martin Czurda
martin.czurda@rzb.at

Raiffeisen Centrobank AG
Equity
Tegetthoffstrasse 1, 1015 Vienna
SWIFT/BIC: CENBATWW
Phone: +43-1-51 520-0
Fax: +43-1-513 4396
www.rcb.at
Contact: Eva Marchart
marchart@rcb.at

Raiffeisen Investment AG
Advisory
Krugerstrasse 13, 1015 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-710 5400-0
Fax: +43-1-710 5400-169
www.raiffeisen-investment.com
Contact: Heinz Sernetz
h.sernetz@raiffeisen-investment.com
Subsidiaries and representative
offices in Bosnia and Herzegovina,
Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Hungary,
Montenegro, Poland, Romania,
Russia, Serbia, Turkey and Ukraine.
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Bosnia and Herzegovina
Raiffeisen Bank d.d.
Bosna i Hercegovina
Danijela Ozme 3, 71000 Sarajevo
Phone: +387-33-287 100 
Fax: +387-33-213 851
www.raiffeisenbank.ba
Contact: Dragomir Grgić
dragomir.grgic@rbb-sarajevo.raiffeisen.at

Bulgaria
Raiffeisen Asset Management EAD 
18/20 Ulica N. Gogol, 1504 Sofia 
Phone: +359-2-919 85 451 
Fax: +359-2-943 4528 
www.rbb.bg
Contact: Ivailo Grigorov
ivailo.grigorov@rbb-sofia.raiffeisen.at

Croatia 
Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d.
Petrinjska 59, 10000 Zagreb 
Phone: +385-1-456 6466 
Fax: +385-1-456 6490 
www.rba.hr
Contact: Ivan Zižic 
ivan.zizic@rba.hr

Czech Republic
Raiffeisenbank a.s.
Olbrachtova 2006/9 
140 21 Praha 4 
Phone: +420-221-141 863 
Fax: +420-221-143 804 
www.rb.cz
Contact: Martin Bláha 
martin.blaha@rb.cz

Hungary
Raiffeisen Bank Zrt.
Akadémia útca 6, 1054 Budapest
Phone: +36-1-484 4400
Fax: +36-1-484 4444
www.raiffeisen.hu
Contact: Gábor Liener
gliener@raiffeisen.hu

Poland
Raiffeisen Investment
Polska Sp.z o.o.
Ul. Piękna 20, 00-549 Warszawa 
Phone: +48-22-585 2900 
Fax: +48-22-585 2901 
Contact: Marzena Bielecka 
marzena.bielecka@ripolska.com.pl

Romania
Raiffeisen Capital & Investment S.A.
Piata Charles de Gaulle 15
011857 Bucureşti 1
Phone: +40-21-306 1233
Fax: +40-21-230 0684
www.rciro.ro
Contact: Dana Mirela Ionescu
dana-mirela.ionescu@rzb.ro

Russia
ZAO Raiffeisenbank Austria 
Leninsky Prospekt 15A 
119071 Moskwa
Phone: +7-495-721 9900 
Fax: +7-495-721 9901 
www.raiffeisen.ru
Contact: Pavel Gourine 
pgourine@raiffeisen.ru

Serbia
Raiffeisen Investment AG
Bulevar AVNOJ-a 64a 
11070 Novi Beograd 
Phone: +381-11-212 9220
Fax: +381-11-212 9213 
Contact: Radoš Ilinčić
r.ilincic@riag.co.yu 

Slovakia
Tatra banka, a.s.
Hodžovo námestie 3
811 06 Bratislava 1 
Phone: +421-2-5919 1111 
Fax: +421-2-5919 1110 
www.tatrabanka.sk
Contact: Igor Vida 
igor_vida@tatrabanka.sk

Slovenia 
Raiffeisen Krekova banka d.d.
Slomškov trg 18, 2000 Maribor 
Phone: +386-2-229 3111 
Fax: +386-2-252 5518 
www.r-kb.si
Contact: Gvido Jemenšek 
gvido.jemensek@r-kb.si

Ukraine
Raiffeisen Investment TOV 
43, Zhylyanska Str., 01033 Kyiv 
Phone: +38-044-490 6898 
Fax: +38-044-490 6899 
Contact: Vyacheslav Yakymuk 
yakymuk@rio.kiev.ua 

Selected Raiffeisen
specialist companies

Austria 
Kathrein & Co. Privatgeschäftsbank
Aktiengesellschaft
Wipplingerstrasse 25, 1010 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-53 451-600 
Fax: +43-1-53 451-599 
SWIFT/BIC: KTBKATWW 
www.kathrein.at
Contact: Claudio Cantele 
claudio.cantele@kathrein.at

Raiffeisen Bausparkasse Ges.m.b.H.
Wiedner Hauptstrasse 94 
1050 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-546 46-1420 
Fax: +43-1-546 46-2359 
SWIFT/BIC: RBSKAT W1 
www.wohnbausparen.at
Contact: Sonja Hochreiter 
sonja.hochreiter@raibau.at
Equity interests in Croatia, Czech
Republic, Romania and Slovakia.

Raiffeisen Capital Management
(Raiffeisen Kapitalanlage 
Ges.m.b.H.) 
Am Schwarzenbergplatz 3
1010 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-71 170-1250 
Fax: +43-1-71 170-76-1250 
www.rcm.at
Contact: Monika Riedel 
monika.riedel@rcm.at

Raiffeisen Versicherung AG
Untere Donaustrasse 21
1029 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-21 119-0
Fax: +43-1-21 119-1134
www.raiffeisen-versicherung.at
service@raiffeisen-versicherung.at
Raiffeisen Versicherung is a member
of the UNIQA Group, which has
further subsidiaries in Austria, Bosnia
and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Czech
Republic, Croatia, Hungary, Poland,
Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia
and Ukraine, as well as in Germany,
Italy, Liechtenstein and Switzerland.
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Raiffeisen-Leasing GmbH 
Hollandstrasse 11–13, 1020 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-71 601-8440 
Fax: +43-1-71 601-8448 
www.raiffeisen-leasing.at
Contact: Andrea Weber 
andrea.weber@rl.co.at
Subsidiaries in Germany, Italy,
Sweden and Switzerland.

Raiffeisen-Leasing 
International GmbH 
Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-71 707-2966 
Fax: +43-1-71 707-762966
Contact: Dieter Scheidl 
dieter.scheidl@rli.co.at
Subsidiaries in Albania, Belarus,
Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria,
Croatia, Czech Republic, Hungary,
Kazakhstan, Poland, Romania,
Russia, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia
and Ukraine.

ÖPAG Pensionskassen AG 
Rögergasse 36, 1090 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-316 48-100 
Fax: +43-1-316 48-610 
www.oepag.at
Contact: Johannes Ziegelbecker 
johannes.ziegelbecker@oepag.at

ÖVK Vorsorgekasse AG
Untere Donaustrasse 21, 1029 Vienna 
Phone: +43-810-530 099
Fax: +43-810-530 098
www.oevk.co.at
Contact: Bernhard Breunlich
office@oevk.co.at

Raiffeisen evolution project
development GmbH
Ernst-Melchior-Gasse 22, 1020 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-71 706-600
Fax: +43-1-71 706-410
www.raiffeisenevolution.com
Contact: Mag. Markus Neurauter
mkus.neurauter@raiffeisenevolution.com
Subsidiaries in Bulgaria, Croatia,
Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland,
Romania, Russia, Serbia, Slovakia
and Ukraine.

F.J. Elsner Trading GesmbH
Am Heumarkt 10, 1030 Vienna
Phone: +43-1-79 736-0
Fax: +43-1-79 736-9142
www.elsner.at
Contact: Dr. Siegfried Purrer 
siegfried.purrer@elsner.at
Branches in Bulgaria, China, Latvia,
Russia, Ukraine and the USA.

Notartreuhandbank AG
Landesgerichtstrasse 20, 1010 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-535 68 86-208 
Fax: +43-1-535 68 86-250
www.notar.at
Contact: Karl Grünberger 
karl.gruenberger@ntbag.at

Leipnik-Lundenburger Invest
Beteiligungs AG 
Börsegasse 9, 1010 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-535 11 24-0 
Fax: +43-1-535 11 24-33 
www.lli.at
Contact: Christian Teufl
office@lli.at

Raiffeisen Informatik GmbH
Lilienbrunngasse 7-9, 1020 Vienna 
Phone: +43-1-99 399-1010 
Fax: +43-1-99 399-1011 
www.raiffeiseninformatik.at
Contact: Ursula Freiseisen-Pfneiszl
ursula.freiseisen@r-it.at

Data accurate on 1 March 2007.
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Wilhelm Celeda 
Equities and Derivatives
celeda@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-402

Heike Arbter
Structured Products
arbter@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-407

Klaus della Torre
Equity Sales
dellatorre@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-472

Helga Frohner 
Securities Back Office
frohner@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-421

Birgit Kuras 
Company Research and
Equity Capital Markets Austria
kuras@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-150

Claudia Vince-Bsteh 
Company Research Austria
vince-bsteh@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-170

Stefan Maxian
Company Research CEE
maxian@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520 - 177

Erich Obersteiner 
Equity Capital Markets CEE
obersteiner@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-145

Monika Jung 
Private Banking
jung@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-417

John Dinhobel 
Credit
dinhobel@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-390

Günter Völker 
IT
voelker@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-280

Sabine Holzer 
Public Relations
holzer@rcb.at
Phone: +43-1-51520-214

contacts
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